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RECE I VE I. 

Cit of De Pere DEC O 6 199:, 

WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT 

315 Leonard St. • De Pere, Wisconsin 54115-2324 • Phone: (414) 339-4094 • FAX# 339-4048 

December 5, 1995 

Kathy Erdmann 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
Lake Michigan District Headquarters 
P.O. Box 10448 
Green Bay, WI 54307-0448 

Dear Kathy: 

Enclosed, please find copies of the reports of results of the most 
recent sampling at the Better Brite groundwater treatment facility. The 
untreated samples were taken on 11/10/95, while the samples of the 
treated discharge were taken on 11/14/95. 

If you have any questions or require any additional information, please 
contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Albert R. Kardoskee, Jr. 
Quality Control Supervisor/Chemist 

\ERDMANN\95-12-05.WRI 



ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES, I~C. 
Wisconsin Certification NO: 405043870 

- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -

De Pere Wastewater Treatment Plant 
315 Leonard street 
De Pere WI 54115 

Project Number: NONE 
Project Name BETTER BRITE 

SAMPLE_ID LAB# COLLECT DATE 

PARAH NAME RESULT UNITS 
,, . . ..... • 

LANDE GROUNDIJATER 95REL022491 11L10L1995 
METAL PREPARATION 
TOTAL ZINC ICP 39 UG/l 
TOTAL CADMIUM ICP <3 UG/L 
TOTAL CHROMIUM ICP 370000 UG/L 

SIXTH GROUNDIJATER 95REL022492 11L10L1995 
METAL PREPARATION 
TOTAL ZINC icP 66 UG/L . 
CYANIDE-TOTAL 1.01 kG/L 

. .. 

TOTAL cADMiuM tcP <3 IJG/l 
. . . 

TOTAL CHRbMlUM icP 63000 UG/l 

BETTER BRITE UNTREATED 95REL022493 11L10L1995 ,. 
METAL PREPARATION 
TOTAL ZINC ltP 35 UG/l . 

Attn : 
Phone: 

Fax: 

Al Kardoskee 
414-339-4094 
414-339-4048 

Customer Number: 000404 
Chain Number 24217 
Report Date 11/22/1995 

MATRIX 
ANALYZED 

MDL METHOD ANALYST DATE 
•, ' : •~ ' , ~ , . 

Gil 
S\.1846-3010 DLB 11/15/1995 

3 si.la46-6010 DLB 11/17/1995 
. :3 SIJB46-6010 DLB 11/17/1995 

7 sWB46-61i10 DLB 11/17/1995 

GIJ . 
': ·sya4&-3010 DLB 11/15/1995 

3 :-: ) Y846-6011i DLB 11/17/1995 
o.ooi :, EPA-335.3 DAY 11/15/1995 
3 S\.J846-6010 DLB 11/17/1995 
7 SIJ846·6010 DLB 11/17/1995 

::-
riw 

{ 
SIJ846-3010 DLB 11/15/1995 ·, 

. 3 swa46-6010 DLB 11/17/1995 
CYANIDE-TOTAL 0.757 MG;l ; '•i ,, 0.001 EPA ~335 .3 DAl-i 11/15/1995 

'' TOTAL CADMiUM itP <3 UG;l 3 '. s1Jil46-6o1o DLB 11/17/1995 
TOTAL CHROMIUM ICP 120090 U<i/l · 7 "' ~W846-6010 DLB 11/17/1995 

Pase hJiiber 1 
' I 1' 'J;1 ll ,• -,, 1"1 ' 



ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. 
Wisconsin Certification NO: 405043870 

- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -

De Pere Wastewater Treatment Plant 
315 Leonard Street 
De Pere WI 54115 

Lab Number: 95REL022694 
Sample ID 
Matrix 

METHOD 

EPA-335.3 

EPA-200.7 

EPA-200.7 

EPA-200.7 

EPA-200.7 

BETTER BRITE TREATED 
WW 

PARAMETER NAME RESULt 

CYANIDE-TOTAL 0.389 

TOTAL CADMIUM ICP <3 

TOTAL CHROMIUM ICP 4800 

TOTAL ZINC ICP 9 

METAL PREPARATION (TOTAL) COMPLETE 

Attn: 
Phone: 

Fax: 

Al Kardoskee 
414-339-4094 
414-339-4048 

Customer Number: 000404 

Chain Number: 
Report Date 
Sample Date : 

24218 
11/29/1995 
11/14/1995 

UNITS MDL DATE BY 

MG/L 0.001 11/21/1995 DAW 

UG/L 3 11/28/1995 DLB 

UG/L 7 11/28/1995 DLB 

UG/L 3 11/28/1995 DLB 

11/20/1995 DLB 

: ,' 

I . \ . 
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CORRESPONDENCE I MEMORANDUM ___________ _,S=t=at=e'-'o=f_W:..:..=is=co=ns=in 

DATE: September 14, 1995 FILE REF: 3200 

TO: 

FROM: 

Dave Hantz - WW/2 

Bob Masnado - WR/2 fkt'>-1' 
SUBJECT: Projected Surface Water Quality-Based Effluent Limits for the Better 

Brite Superfund Site in De Pere 

The purpose of this memo is to summarize the water quality-based effluent 
limitations calculated for the proposed 130,000 gallon per day discharge from the 
Better Brite Superfund site to the Fox River in De Pere. Effluent limitations are 
calculated for each of the substances requested in a letter dated August 1, 1995 
from Brian Keller of Hydro-Search, Inc. to you. Those limitations are calculated 
using chapters NR 102, 105, 106 and 207 of the Wisconsin Administrative Code and are 
discussed below. Based on our review, the following recommendations are made on a 
water quality basis (concentrations rounded to two significant digits): 

Substance 
Aluminum* 
Antimony 
Arsenic* 
Beryllium 
Cadmium* 
Chromium (total or +3) * 
Chromium (+6) 
Copper* 
Cyanide@ 
Iron 
Lead* 
Nickel* 
Selenium* 
Silver _* 
Thallium 
Zinc* 
Carbon Tetrachloride 
Chloroform 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
Tetrachloroethylene 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethylene 

Daily 
Maximum 
(mg/L) 

2.2 
13 
0.73 
2.3 
0.11 
8.2 
0.028 
0.082 
0.092 

1.1 
4.8 
0.12 
0.012 
1.4 
0.46 

35 
29 

120 
13 
70 
36 
41 

Weekly 
Average 
(lbs/day) 

339 # 

Monthly 
Average 
(lbs/day) 

1.61 # 

* - These effluent limitations may be reported in the "total recoverable'' form if 
such a test is reasonably available. 

@ - The cyanide result may be reported either as "free cyanide'' or as "cyanide 
amenable to chlorination." 

# - The indicated limitation is based upon the prevention of the significant 
lowering of water quality as defined in ch. NR 207. As such, it represents the 
limit which is based upon 1/3 of the available assimilative capacity of the Fox 
River after subtracting out the existing or permitted loadings from Nicolet Paper 
and the City of De Pere municipal treatment plant. If the proposed discharge from 
Better Brite exceeds the indicated limitation, the discharger is required to perform 
the demonstrations ins. NR 207.04 (l)(d) before the Department can consider 
increased discharge limitations. Those demonstrations, for a new discharge such as 
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this, involve evaluation of the ability to prevent the significant lowering of water 
quality in a cost-effective manner using conservation measures, recycling measures, 
other applicable wastewater treatment process or operational changes, or source 
reduction measures. If it is found that there are cost effective pollution cont~ol 
alternatives which would prevent the significant lowering of water quality, the 
limitations are those indicated above. If it is found that these cost-effective 
alternatives do not exist, the effluent limitations are as follows for the indicated 
parameters and averaging periods: 

Substance 
Beryllium 
Iron 

Effluent Limitations 
4.83 lbs/day monthly average 
1,105 lbs/day weekly average 

The 4.83 lbs/day beryllium limit is, at the proposed discharge rate of 130,000 gpd, 
equivalent to a concentration greater than the 2.33 mg/L daily maximum limit, so 
this limit would not be necessary because at the proposed flow, the daily maximum 
limit would also be protective of human cancer criteria-related concerns. 

The above limitations should be compared to any categorical or Best Professional 
Judgment-type limitations, with the lowest of those limitations being applicable to 
the proposed discharge. 

It is recommended that the set of the above limitations which is deemed appropriate 
based on the s. NR 207.04 (1) (d) evaluation should be accompanied by a requirement 
to perform, at a minimum, monthly testing for a period of up to six months following 
commencement of discharge during the remediation process. Following the conclusion 
of that sampling period, effluent limitations for individual substances may be 
removed from the recommended list if those substances are not detected at levels of 
detection equal to or less than 1/5 the calculated limits for those substances. If 
the level of detection exceeds 1/5 of the applicable limitation or f the substance 
is detected in the discharge to surface water, the need for limitations and/or 
monitoring should be re-evaluated by this Bureau using the procedures in NR 106. 

Chemical - Specific Discussion: 

The Better Brite Superfund Site is located in the City of De Pere. The proposed 
discharge is to the Fox River near the Nicolet Paper mill below the De Pere dam. 
The Fox River is classified as a warmwater sport fish community and is not a public 
water supply at this location. 

Effluent limitations for a discharge to the Fox River from the Better Brite 
Superfund Site are calculated for each of the substances requested in Brian Keller's 
letter of August 1, 1995 that have water quality criteria in ch. NR 105, Wis. Adm. 
Code. That letter also proposed a discharge rate of 130,000 gpd and an effluent 
hardness of 260 ppm, which is consistent with municipal water supply data 
(groundwater) available to the Department. In addition, hardness data used in 
calculating water quality criteria and associated effluent limitations for metals 
are generated from data available on the Fox River, while background values for 
toxic substances are calculated using low-level metals data from the Fox River at 
Wrightstown along with discharge data from nearby facilities with WPDES permits, 
namely Nicolet Paper and th~ City of De Pere municipal treatment plant. 

The general information used in calculating effluent limitations at this location is 
summarized below: 

2 



EFFLUENT LIMIT CALCULATIONS FOR: Better Brite Superfund Site 
RECEIVING WATER: Fox River at De Pere 

RECEIVING WATER INFORMATION: 
CLASSIFICATION: Warmwater Sport Fish, Non-Public Water Supply 
RECEIVING WATER FLOWS 4Q3 7Q2 30QS Qave 

(incfs): 
= 754 1570 1330 4480 

OTHER DISCHARGERS (1994 CALENDAR YEAR MEAN FLOWS): 
NICOLET PAPER 2.603 MGD = 4.03 cfs (100% withdrawn from river) 
De PERE POTW = 5.99 MGD 9.27 cfs 

HARDNESS = 182 PPM 

EFFLUENT INFORMATION: 

EFFLUENT HARDNESS 
EFFLUENT DILUTION 

DUE TO ZID 

(from Nicolet Paper evaluation - 3/9/94) 

PROP. DISCH. RATE 
(mgd) (cfs) 

0.13 0.20 

260 PPM (ESTIMATED) 

not applicable 

Daily maximum effluent limitations are equal to twice the NR 105 acute toxicity 
criteria (ATC) where available, pursuant to s. NR 106.06 (2). If, for a given 
substance, an NR 105 criterion is not available, the daily maximum effluent 
limitation equals the lowest species mean LCSO value for aquatic species considered 
among the warmwater sportfish classification. Those limitations are summarized in 
the following table: 

CALCULATION OF EFFLUENT LIMITATIONS BASED ON ATC 

REF. 
HARD. 

SUBSTANCE or pH ATC 
---------
Arsenic 363.80 
Cadmium 260 53.89 
Chromium (+3 or TOTAL) 260 4092.45 
Chromium (+6) 14.20 
Copper 260 40.78 
Cyanide 46.20 
Lead 260 570.58 
Nickel 260 2418.34 
Selenium 58.00 
Silver 260 6.08 
Zinc 260 232.01 
EPA Criteria (adjusted for WI warmwater species 
Aluminum 1101. so 

Substances with LCSO Values but no NR 105 ATC: 

Antimony 
Beryllium 
Thallium 

(continued on next page] 
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MAX. 
EFFL. 
LIMIT 

727. 60 
107. 78 

8184.90 
28.40 
81.56 
92.40 

1141. 16 
4836.68 

116. 00 
12.16 

464.02 

2203.00 

MAX. 
EFFL. 
LIMIT 

13008 
2330 
1408 

(in ug/L) 



Substances with LC50 Values but no NR 105 ATC: 

Carbon Tetrachloride 
Chloroform 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
Tetrachloroethylene 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethylene 

MAX, 
EFFL. 
LIMIT 

35200 
28900 

118000 
12900 
69700 
36127 
40700 

A specific discharge rate has been proposed for the groundwater remediation, but the 
typical approach is to calculate weekly and monthly average effluent limitations (in 
units of pounds per day) based on the available assimilative capacity in the 
tributary which, based on the definition ins. NR 207.02 (1), is the difference 
between the applicable water quality criterion for a substance and the existing 
concentration of that substance in a surface water. Since the proposed discharge 
rate is very small compared to the river flow plus the hydraulic rate addition from 
De Pere, the discharge rate from Better Brite has little impact on the calculated 
weekly and monthly average mass limits. The antidegradation provisions in ch. NR 
207 are applicable at Better Brite since this represents a new discharge. 

Weekly average limitations based on NR 105 chronic toxicity criteria (CTC) and 
monthly average limitations based on NR 105 wild and domestic animal criteria 
(WDAC), human threshold criteria (HTC), and human cancer criteria (HCC), are 
summarized in the tables beginning on the following page. Those limits are 
calculated using the following formula: 

Assimilative capacity (ug/L) 
= [((Qs + QDP) X (WQC)) - (Qs X Cs) - (QNP X CNP) - (QDP X CDP)) / (Qs + QDP) 

Convert assimilative capacity in ug/L to a mass limit in lbs/day using the quantity 
(Qs + QDP) and the appropriate conversion factor. 

where: 
WQC 
Qs = 

Cs = 
QDP 
CDP 
QNP 
CNP 

= 

= 
= 
= 

Water quality criterion (CTC, WDAC, HTC, or HCC), 
The applicable streamflow (1/4 of 4Q3 for limits based on CTC, 
30Q5 for limits based on WDAC, and mean annual flow for limits 
based on HTC or HCC), 
Background concentration in the Fox River, 
Current average discharge rate from the De Pere treatment plant, 
Effluent concentration at the De Pere treatment plant, 
Current average discharge rate from Nicolet Paper, and 
Effluent concentration at Nicolet Paper. 

NOTES: 1) QNP is not included in the first multiplication in the formula (total 
flow times WQC) because Nicolet Paper's water is withdrawn from the Fox River and 
returned to the river via the permitted outfall. Nicolet Paper may have a net 
loading addition of compounds to the river, but not a net flow addition to the 
river. 

2) None of the substances at Better Brite have wild and domestic animal criteria in 
ch. NR 105, so no table for WDAC-based limits is necessary at this time. 

3) None of the substances evaluated at Better Brite are currently limited in the 
WPDES permits for De Pere or Nicolet Paper. If they were, the limits would be used 
in place of the effluent concentrations in the above formula because the permittee 
is theoretically allowed to discharge up to the limit in its permit. Lacking permit 
limits, only the mean effluent concentrations are used. If a substance is not 
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detected in those effluents, zero is used as the "background" concentration. 

CALCULATION OF EFFLUENT LIMITATIONS BASED ON CTC (cones. in ug/L) 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------
RECEIVING WATER FLOW (cfs) = 188.5 25% of 7Q10) 

REF. BACKGROUND DATA: ASSIM. 1/3 OF ASSIM. 1/3 OF 
HARD. FOX NICOLET DE PERE CAP. CAP. CAP. CAP. 

SUBSTANCE or pH CTC RIVER PAPER POHi (ug/L) (ug/L) (lb/d) Clb/d) 
----··---
Arsenic 153.00 < 1 < 1.4 153.00 51.00 155.3822 51.79408 
Cacinilll1 173 3. 11 0.0156 1. 7 2.37 2.95 0.98 2.995302 0.998434 
Chromilll1 (+3 or TOTAL) 182 88.28 0.264 0.8 45.5 85.88 28.63 87.21598 29.07199 
Chromilll1 (+6) 9.74 0.8 2. 11 9.62 3.21 9.774634 3.258211 
Copper 182 20.24 1.247 0.014 7.6 18.69 6.23 18.98594 6.328647 
Lead 182 21.62 0.61 1. 7 5.25 20.76 6.92 21.08102 7.027008 
Nickel 182 109.75 < 15 84 105.81 35.27 107.4592 35.81974 
Selenilll1 7.07 < 2 4.4 6.86 2.29 6.97o5n 2.323526 
Silver 182 4.01 < 1 0.487 3.99 1.33 4.049248 1.349749 
Zinc 182 82.37 3.45 25 24.04 n.45 25.82 78.65113 26.21704 
Cyanide 4 .96 < 10 92 (limit) 0.65 0.22 0.690152 0.230051 
EPA Criteria: 
Iron 1000 1000.00 333.33 1015.57 338.5234 

CALCULATION OF EFFLUENT LIMITATIONS BASED ON HTC (cones. in ug/L) 

RECEIVING WATER FLOW (cfs) = 4480 
---------------------------------------

BACKGROUND DATA: ASSIM. 1/3 OF ASSIM. 1/3 OF 
FOX NICOLET DE PERE CAP. CAP. CAP. CAP. 

SUBSTANCE HTC RIVER PAPER POTW (ug/L) (ug/L) (lb/d) ( lb/d) 
---------
Antimony 7800 < 50 < 1.4 7800 2600 188265.7 62755.23 
Cadmium 82 0.0156 1. 7 2.37 81.98 27.33 1978.673 659.5576 
Chromilll1 (+3 or TOTAL) 9500000 0.264 0.8 45 .5 9500000 3166667 2.29E+08 7643265 
Chromium (+6) 9000 0.8 2. 11 9000 3000 217229.5 72409.84 
Lead 50 0.61 1. 7 5.25 49.38 16.46 1191.84 397.28 
Nickel 460 < 15 84 459.83 153.28 11098.66 3699.554 
Selenium 170 < 2 4.4 169.99 56.66 4103.007 1367.669 
Silver 430 < 1 0.487 430.00 143.33 10378.73 3459.575 
Thallium 11 < 2 < 11.8 11.00 3.67 265.5029 88.50097 
Cyanide 40000 < 10 92 39999.8 13333.2 9.7E+05 3.22E+05 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 33000 < 10 < 1 33000 11000 796508.7 265502.9 

E = Exponent of 10 (1E+03 = 1,000) 

CALCULATION OF EFFLUENT LIMITATIONS BASED ON HCC (cones. in ug/L) 

RECEIVING WATER FLOW (cfs) = 4480 
---------------------------------------

BACKGROUND DATA: ASSIM. 1/3 OF ASSIM. 1/3 OF 
FOX NICOLET DE PERE CAP. CAP. CAP. CAP. 

SUBSTANCE HCC RIVER PAPER POTW (ug/L) (ug/L) ( lb/d) (lb/d) -- .. -- ......... 
Arsenic 50 < 1 < 1.4 50.00 16.67 1206.831 402.2771 
Beryllium 0.2 < 5 < 6.3 0.20 0.07 4.827325 1.609108 
Carbon Tetrachloride 31 < 10 < 1 31.00 10.33 748.2354 249.4118 
Chloroform 87 26 < 1 86.98 28.99 2099.323 699.7744 
1,2-Dichloroethane 370 < 10 < 1 370.00 123.33 8930.552 2976.851 
Tetrachloroethylene 49 < 10 < 1 49.00 16.33 1182.695 394.2316 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 140 < 10 < 1 140.00 46.67 3379.128 1126.376 
Trichloroethylene 360 < 10 < 1 360.00 120.00 8689.186 2896.395 

The mass limits based on full assimilative capacity and 1/3 of that capacity (the 
latter represents the significant lowering of water quality as defined in ch. NR 
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207), are compared to the daily maximum concentration limits based on ATC using the 
proposed discharge rate of 130,000 gpd. The mass limits will be relatively constant 
if a discharge rate other than 130,000 gpd is selected, but this comparison is made 
to determine if criteria other than ATC are controlling the limits that are 
applicable to Better Brite. If the weekly or monthly average mass limits are much 
greater than the daily maximum concentration limits at a flow of 130,000 gpd, only 
the daily maximum limits are provided at the beginning of this memo. As a result, 
the only substances for which mass limits are provided are beryllium (limit at 1/3 
of assim. capacity= 1.609108 lbs/day= 1.48 mg/Lat 0.13 MGD, which is less than 
the 2.3 mg/L daily max.) and iron (no daily maximum limit is available). 

Whole Effluent Toxicity Testing Discussion: 

No whole effluent toxicity monitoring is recommended at this time. Typically, acute 
toxicity test batteries are recommended at a frequency of once each three months 
upon commencement of discharge unless the applicable receiving water flow is more 
than 1000 times the effluent flow. In this case, the ratio is under 1000:1, but 
very close (Effl. Q = 0.13 MGD = 0.201 cfs, 4Q3/4 + QDP = 188.5 cfs + 9.23 cfs = 
197.73, and 197.73 / 0.201 = 983.7 : 1). NOTE: If the proposed discharge rate is 
significantly greater than 0.13 MGD, or if several of the substances requested for 
evaluation are detected in the groundwater (particularly if they are detected at 
levels approaching 1/5 of the calculated chemical- specific effluent limitations), 
acute toxicity test batteries will be recommended. 

If there are any questions or comments on the surface water discharge limits, please 
contact Jim Schmidt at (608) 267-7658 regarding chemical - specific determinations or 
Bob Masnado at (608) 267-7662 regarding general issues. 

jws/wpl5/betbrite.sfs/ 

PREPARED BY~. 

~c~W . 
James W. Schmidt 
Water Resources Engineer 

APPROVED FOR SIGNATURE BY: 

Bernie C. Robertson 
Water Resources Engineer 

cc: Dennis Weisensel / Tim Doelger - LMD 
Gary Kincaid - Green Bay Area 
Jim Reyburn - LMD 
Katherine Freiberg - SW/3 
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DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

George E. Meyer 
Secretary 

April 17, 1995 

Harold Aldrich . 
1025 S. Sixth Street 
De Pere, WI 54115 

SUBJECT: 

Dear Mr. Aldrich : 

State o.f Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
101 South Webater Street 

Box 7921 
Madison, Wisconsin 53707 

SUPERFUND/SOLID WASTE FAX 608-267-2768 
DIRECT DIAL 608-267-5232 

TDD 608-267-6897 

Groundwater test results (basement sump and monitoring well) for 
1025 S. Sixth Street, De Pere, Wisconsin 

The groundwater samples collected from your basement sump (8/25/94) and from the monitoring well, 
MW-112, in your yard (10/25/94 and 11/16/94) were free of contaminants. The sampling was 
performed as part of the Superfund remedial investigation of the Better Brite chrome and zinc shop 
properties. 

Test Results (your property) 
The groundwater samples were analyzed through the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's Contract 
laboratory Program (CLP) for a wide selection of volatile organic compounds and metals. I have 
attached a complete list of these parameters for your information (Attachment A) . 

Basement Sump 
None of the volatile organic compounds analyzed for were detected in your basement sump 
groundwater sample. All of the metals analyzed for are naturally occurring in groundwater, and the 
metals detected in your basement sump groundwater sample were all in normal concentrations. 

Monitoring Well MW-112 
Monitoring well MW-112 is approximately 15 feet deep and draws water from the 30-foot thick clay layer 
found below the ground --surface (see Attachment B) . None of the volatile organic compounds analyzed 
for were detected in either of the MW-112 groundwater samples and all of the metals detected in the 
samples were in normal concentrations. 

Please let me know if you are interested in obtaining a copy of the test results submitted by the 
laboratory and/or a copy of the monitoring well construction report for MW-112. Both are readily 
available. 

Better Brite Update 
By sampling all of the monitoring wells on and around the Better Brite chrome and zinc shop properties, 
we have learned that groundwater samples from the shallowest monitoring wells (15 feet deep) have the 
highest levels of chromium and groundwater samples from the deepest monitoring wells (60 feet deep) 
have background levels of chromium. This tells us that the groundwater is generally moving horizontally 
away from the Better Brite properties without moving deeper into the ground. Fortunately, the nearby 
De Pere municipal well is cased (closed to groundwater) to 180 feet and does not draw its water from 
the contaminated clay layer which is just below the ground surface (see Attachment B) . This municipal 
well is tested every six months (as a precaution) and shows no signs of contamination. 



We also learned that only four groundwater contaminants occur at levels above state and federal 
standards. Only one of these four contaminants, chromium, was found to have moved beyond the 
Better Brite chrome and zinc shop property boundaries. Chromium-contaminated groundwater has not 
reached the monitoring well in your yard . 

Our goals at the Better Brite chrome and zinc properties are to prevent exposure to toxic levels of 
contaminants and to protect groundwater quality. The information from the well on your property is 
crucial to deciding what further steps are needed to clean up the site. The Department of Natural 
Resources appreciates your letting us install the well and collect samples. I will continue to send you 
sample results and inform you about further action planned for the Better Brite properties. Please feel 
free to call me at {608) 267-5232 if you have any questions in the meantime. Thanks for your 
cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

iJk.tytl· 
~

,/ 

a herine S. F2g 
Superfund Remedial Unit 

Noteg: 

~ ?U_, ~ __,,~~ 

/4n~- Lemcke, Unit Leader 
Superfund Remedial Unit 

cc: Bruce Urben - LMD 
David Linear - US EPA 
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A-llachmen+ A 

BETTER BRITE REMEDIAL INVESTIGATION - GROUNDWATER ANALYSES 
TARGET COMPOUND AND TARGET METAL LIST . 

Volatile Organic Compound 
chloromethane 
bromomethane 
vinyl chloride 
methylene chloride 
acetone 
carbon disulfide 
1, 1-dichloroethene 
1 , 1-dichloroethane 
1,2-dichloroethene (total) 
chloroethane 
chloroform 
1,2-dichloroethane 
2-butanone 
1, 1, 1-trichloroethane 
carbon tetrachloride 
bromodichloromethane 
1,2-dichloropropane 
cis-1,3-dichloropropene 
trichloroethene 
dibromochloromethane 
1, 1,2-trichloroethane 
benzene 
trans-1,3-dichloropropene 
bromoform 
4-methyl-2-pentanone 
2-hexanone 
tetrachloroethene 
1, 1,2,2-tetrachloroethane 
toluene 
chlorobenzene 
ethyl benzene 
styrene 
xylene (total) 

Metals 
aluminum 
antimony 
arsenic 
barium 
beryllium 
cadmium 
calcium 

Others 
cyanide 
total organic carbon 

chromium (hexavalent) 
chromium (total) 
cobalt 
copper 
iron 
lead 
magnesium 
manganese 
mercury 
nickel 
potassium 
selenium 
silver 
sodium 
thallium 
vanadium 
zinc 





DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

George E. Meyer 
Secretary 

April 17, 1995 

Gerald Rasmussen 
320 S. Sixth Street 
De Pere, WI 54115 

SUBJECT: 

Dear Mr. Rasmussen: 

State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
101 South Webster Street 

Box 7921 
Madison, Wisconsin 53707 

SUPERFUND/SOLID WASTE FAX 608-267-2768 
DIRECT DIAL 608-267-5232 

TDD 608-267-6897 

Groundwater test results (basement sump and monitoring well) for 
320 S. Sixth Street, De Pere, Wisconsin 

The groundwater samples collected from your basement sump (on 8/24/94) and from the monitoring 
wells in your yard (on 08/30/94 and 10/18/94) were free of contaminants. The sampling was performed 
as part of the Superfund remedial investigation of the Better Brite chrome _and zinc shop properties. 

Test Results (your property) 
The groundwater samples were analyzed through the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's Contract 
Laboratory Program (CLP) for a wide selection of volatile organic compounds and metals. I have 
attached a complete list of these parameters for your information (Attachment A) . 

Basement Sump 
None of the volatile organic compounds analyzed for were detected in your basement sump 
groundwater sample. All of the metals analyzed for are naturally occurring in groundwater, and the 
metals detected in your basement sump groundwater sample were all in normal concentrations. 

Monitoring Wells MW-4 and MW-4A 
Monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-4A both draw groundwater from the 30-foot thick clay layer found below 
the ground surface (see Attachment B). None of the volatile organic compounds analyzed for were 
detected in the groundwater samples from these wells and all of the metals detected in the samples 
were in normal concentrations. 

Please let me know if you are interested in obtaining a copy of the groundwater test results submitted by 
the laboratory. 

Better Brite Update 
By sampling all of the monitoring wells on and around the Better Brite chrome and zinc shop properties, 
we have learned that groundwater samples from the shallowest monitoring wells (15 feet deep) have the 
highest levels of chromium and groundwater samples from the deepest monitoring wells (60 feet deep) 
have background levels of chromium. This tells us that the groundwater is generally moving horizontally 
away from the Better Brite properties without moving deeper into the ground. Fortunately, the nearby 
De Pere municipal well is cased (closed to groundwater) to 180 feet and does not draw its water from 
the contaminated clay layer which is just below the ground surface (see Attachment B) . This municipal 
well is tested every six months (as a precaution) and shows no signs of contamination. 



We also learned that only four groundwater contaminants occur at levels above state and federal 
groundwater quality standards. Only one of these four contaminants, chromium, was found to have 
moved beyond the Better Brite chrome and zinc shop property boundaries. 

Our goals at the Better Brite chrome and zinc properties are to prevent exposure to toxic levels of 
contaminants and to protect groundwater quality. The · information from the well5on your property is 
crucial to deciding what further steps are needed to clean up the site. The Department of Natural 
Resources appreciates your letting us install the wellsand collect samples. I will continue to send you 
sample results and inform you about further action planned for the Better Brite properties. Please feel 
free to call me at {608) 267-5232 if you have any questions in the meantime. Thanks for your 
cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

~.E~ 
Superfund Remedial Unit 

Noted: ± :YLL .~-r~'--J~ 
Jane Lemcke, Unit Leader 
Superfund Remedial Unit 

cc: Bruce Urben - LMD · 
David Linear - US EPA 





Carbon disulfide, a common solvent, was the only volatile organic compound detected in any of the 
groundwater samples collected from your property. We don't know yet if it is coming from the former 
chrome shop property. It may coming from another source and it is also possible that it is a laboratory 
contaminant (introduced to the sample at the lab) . It goes without saying that the chromium in the 
groundwater samples collected from MW-109, and zinc in MW-109A, are from the former Better Brite 
chrome shop. 

Please let me know if you are interested in obtaining a copy of the test results submitted by the 
laboratory and/or copies of the monitoring well construction reports for MW-109, MW-109A, MW-109B, 
MW-110 and MW-110A. All of this information is readily available. 

Better Brite Update 
By sampling all of the monitoring wells on and around the Better Brite chrome and zinc shop properties, 
we have learned that groundwater samples from the shallowest monitoring wells (15 feet deep) have the 
highest levels of chromium and groundwater samples from the deepest monitoring wells (60 feet deep) 
have background (normal) levels of chromium. This tells us that the groundwater is generally moving 
horizontally away from the Better Brite properties without moving deeper into the ground. Fortunately, 
the nearby De Pere municipal well is cased (closed to groundwater) to 180 feet and does not draw its 
water from the contaminated clay layer which is just below the ground surface (see Attachment B). This 
municipal well is tested every six months (as a precaution) and shows no signs of contamination. 

We also learned that only four groundwater contaminants occur at levels above state and federal quality 
standards. Only one of these four contaminants, chromium, was found to have moved beyond the 
Better Brite chrome and zinc shop property boundaries. 

Our goals at the Better Brite chrome and zinc properties are to prevent exposure to toxic levels of 
contaminants and to protect groundwater quality. The information from the wells on your property is 
crucial to deciding what further steps are needed to clean up the site. The Department of Natural 
Resources appreciates your letting us install the wells and collect samples. I will continue to send you 
sample results and inform you about further action planned for the Better Brite properties. Please feel 
free to call me at (608) 267-5232 if you have any questions in the meantime. Thanks for your 
cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

~n~~~, 
Superfund Remedial Unit 

Noted: 

-t: ~~c(.'.~~t ~~:~~~L 
Superfund Remedial Unit 

cc: Bruce Urben - LMD 
David Linear - US EPA 
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DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

George E. Meyer 
Secretary 

April 13, 1995 

Michael Kruse 
1011 S. Sixth Street 
De Pere, WI 54115 

SUBJECT: 

Dear Mr. Kruse: 

State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
101 South Web■ter Street 

Box 7921 
Madison, Wi■consin 53707 

SUPERFUND/SOLID WASTE FAX 608-267-2768 
DIRECT DIAL 608-267-5232 

TDD 608-267-6897 

Groundwater test results for 1011 S. Sixth Street, De Pere, Wisconsin 

The groundwater sample from your basement sump, collected on August 24, 1994, met state and federal 
groundwater quality standards. The sampling was performed as part of the Superfund remedial 
investigation of the Better Brite chrome and zinc shop properties. 

Test Results {your property) 
The groundwater sample was analyzed through the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's Contract 
Laboratory Program (CLP) for a wide selection of volatile organic compounds and metals. I have 
attached a complete list of these parameters for your information (Attachment A). 

None of the volatile organic compounds analyzed for were detected in your basement sump 
groundwater sample. All of the metals analyzed for are naturally occurring in groundwater, and the 
metals detected in your basement sump groun_dwater sample, with the exception of copper, were alf in 
normal concentrations. Copper was detected in your basement sump sample at 355 micrograms per 
liter. (One microgram of copper per liter of water is one p;:trt of copper per billion parts of water.) This 
concentration of copper is higher than what we've seen in other groundwater samples, but is still far 
below the state health-based standard of 1300 micrograms per liter. In addition, this standard applies to 
groundwater being used for drinking water and the shallow groundwater in your area is not used for 
drinking water. r 

Please let me know if you ate interested in obtaining a copy of the test results submitted by the 
laboratory. The information is readily available. 

Better Brite Update 
By sampling all of the monitoring wells on and around the Better Brite chrome and zinc shop properties, 
we have learned that groundwater samples from the shallowest monitoring wells (15 feet deep) have the 
highest levels of chromium and groundwater samples from the deepest monitoring wells (60 feet deep) 
have background (normal) levels of chromium. This tells us that the groundwater is generally moving 
horizontally away from the Better Brite properties without moving deeper into the ground. Fortunately, 
the nearby De Pere municipal well is cased (closed to groundwater) to 180 feet and does not draw its 
water from the contaminated clay layer which is just below the ground surface (see Attachment B). This 
municipal well is tested every six months (as a precaution) and shows no signs of contamination. 



We also learned that only four groundwater contaminants occur at levels above state and federal 
groundwater quality standards. Only one of these four contaminants, chromium, was found to have 
moved beyond the Better Brite chrome and zinc shop property boundaries. 

Our goals at the Better Brite chrome and zinc properties are to prevent exposure to toxic levels of 
contaminants and to protect groundwater quality. I will continue to inform you about further action 
planned for the Better Brite properties. Please feel free to call me at (608) 267-5232 if you have any 
questions in the meantime. Thanks for your cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

'fdkrr~ 
Katherine S. Freiberg 
Superfund Remedial Unit 

cc: Bruce Urben - LMD 
David Linear - US EPA 



State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

George E. Meyer 
Secretary 

April 13, 1995 

Donald and Shirley Fischer 
1031 S. Sixth Street 
De Pere, WI 54115 

101 South Webster Street 
Box 7921 

Madison, Wisconsin 53707 
SUPERFUND/SOLID WASTE FAX 608-267-2768 

DIRECT DIAL 608-267-5232 
TDD 608-267-6897 

SUBJECT: Groundwater test results for 1031 S. Sixth Street, De Pere, Wisconsin 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Fischer: 

The groundwater sample from your basement sump, collected on August 24, 1994, met state and federal 
groundwater quality standards. The sampling was performed as part of the Superfund remedial 
investigation of the Better Brite chrome and zinc shop properties. 

Test Results {your property) 
The groundwater sample was analyzed through the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's Contract 
Laboratory Program (CLP) for a wide selection of volatile organic compounds and metals. I have 
attached a complete list of these parameters for your information (Attachment A). The test results for 
your basement sump groundwater sample are summarized below. 

Contaminant Sample Wisconsin Groundwater 
Concentration Quality Standards (ug/L) 
(@ug/L) (health-based standards) 

Chromium 42.1 100 

Iron 17,300 * 
Lead 37.2 15 

Zinc 116 * 

@micrograms per liter. One microgram per liter is one part of contaminant per one billion parts of water. 
•No state/federal health-based standard assigned 

None of the volatile organic compounds analyzed for were detected in your basement sump 
groundwater sample. The chromium and zinc found in your basement sump sample probably originated 
from the former Better Brite Chrome shop. However, as you can see from the above table, the 
concentration of chromium in your basement sump sample is below the state health-based standard of 
100 micrograms per liter. In addition, this standard applies to groundwater being used for drinking water 
and the shallow groundwater in your area is not used for drinking water. Although the concentration of 
lead in your basement sump sample is above the state's groundwater quality standard, it is normal for 
your area and is probably naturally occurring. The iron in your basement sump sample most likely came 
from the sump itself. · 



Please let me know if you are Interested in obtaining a copy of the test results submitted by the 
laboratory. The information is readily available. 

Better Brite Update 
By sampling all of the monitoring wells on and around the Better Brite chrome and zinc shop properties, 
we have learned that groundwater samples from the shallowest monitoring wells (15 feet deep) have the 
highest levels of chromium and groundwater samples from the deepest monitoring wells (60 feet deep) 
have background (normal) levels of chromium. This tells us that the groundwater is generally moving 
horizontally away from the Better Brite properties without moving deeper into the ground. Fortunately, 
the nearby De Pere municipal well Is cased (closed to groundwater) to 180 feet and does not draw its 
water from the contaminated clay layer which is just below the ground surface (see Attachment .B) . This 
municipal well is tested every six months (as a precaution) and shows no signs of contamination. 

We also learned that only four groundwater contaminants occur at levels above state and federal 
groundwater quality standards. · Only one of these four contaminants, chromium, was found to have 
moved beyond the Better Brite chrome and zinc shop property boundaries. 

Our goals at the Better Brite chrome and zinc properties are to prevent exposure to toxic levels of 
contaminants and to protect groundwater quality. I will continue to inform you about further action 
planned for the Better Brite properties. Please feel free to call me at (608) 267-5232 if you have any 
questions in the meantime. Thanks for your cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

11!&.:,elber 
Superfund Remedial Unit 

Noted: 
- ✓- , 

,,/ 1 . ) ' 
• a . -y-- • •}'t (,. c..l:cz. , _ --,,-,-1.., <-- ,/ )....,& 

/ Jane Lemcke, Unit Leader 
Superfund Remedial Unit 

cc: Bruce Urben - L~D 
David Linear - US EPA 



State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

George E. Meyer 
Secretary 

April 13, 1995 

Milfred Manning 
614 N. Erie Street 
De Pere, WI 54115 

101 South Webeter Street 
Box 7921 

Madison, Wisconsin 53707 
SUPERFUND/SOLID WASTE FAX 608-267-2768 

DIRECT DIAL 608-267-5232 
TDD 608-267-6897 

SUBJECT: Groundwater test results for 1109 S. Sixth Street, De Pere, Wisconsin 

Dear Mr. Manning: 

The groundwater samples collected from the monitoring wells MW-108, MW-108A, and MW-108B, which 
are located on your mother's property, met state and federal quality standards. The sampling was 
performed as part of the Superfund remedial investigation of the Better Brite chrome and zinc shop 
properties. 

lest Results (your property). 
The groundwater samples were analyzed through the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's Contract 
laboratory Program (CLP) for a wide selection of volatile organic compounds and metals. I have 
attached a complete list of these parameters for your information (Attachment A) . The test results for all 
of the groundwater samples collected from the monitoring wells on your mother's property are 
summarized below. 

Summary of Groundwater Test Results 

Well No. {depth) Sample Date Contaminant Concentration @(mg/L) 

MW-108 {16 feet) 08/94 carbon disulfide .007 
10/94 ......... ---

MW-108A {33 feet) 
, 

08/94 ---- ---
10/94 ---- ---

MW-1088 {62 feet) 08/94 
. 
--- -·-.. .. 

10/94 

~ mg/L - mill igrams per liter (one milligram of contaminant per liter of water= one part of contaminant per million parts of water) 

· sample analyzed only for hexavalent chromium (could not collect enough water for other analyses) 
" no sample collected - monitoring well was dry 

Carbon disulfide is a common solvent. We don't know yet if it is coming from the former chrome shop 
property; it is possible that it is coming from another source. I did not include any metals in the table 
because all of the metals detected in these groundwater samples were in normal concentra_tions (all of 
the metals analyzed for are naturally occurring in groundwater). 



Please let me know if you are interested in obtaining a copy of the test results submitted by the 
laboratory and/or copies of the monitoring well construction reports for MW-108, MW-108A, and MW-
1088. All of this information is readily available. 

Better Brite Update 
By sampling all of the monitoring wells on and around the Better Brite chrome and zinc shop properties, 
we have learned that groundwater samples from the shallowest monitoring wells (15 feet deep) have the 
highest levels of chromium and groundwater samples from the deepest monitoring wells (60 feet deep) 
have background (normal) levels of chromium. This tells us that the groundwater is generally moving 
horizontally away from the Better Brite· properties without moving deeper into the ground. Fortunately, 
the nearby De Pere municipal well is cased (closed to groundwater) to 180 feet and does not draw its 
water from the contaminated clay layer which is just below the ground surface (see Attachment 8) . This 
municipal well is tested every six months (as a precaution) and shows no signs of contamination. 

We also learned that only four groundwater contaminants occur at levels above state and federal quality 
standards. Only one of these four contaminants, chromium, was found to have moved beyond the 

· Better Brite chrome and zinc shop property boundaries. Chromium-contaminated groundwater has not 
reached any of the monitoring wells In your mother's yard. 

Our goals at the Better Brite chrome and zinc properties are to prevent exposure to toxic levels of 
contaminants and to protect groundwater quality. The information from the wells on your mother's 
property is crucial to deciding what further steps are needed to clean up the site. The Department of 
Natural Resources appreciates your letting us install the wells and collect samples. I will continue to 
send you sample results and inform you about further action planned for the Better Brite properties. 
Please feel free to call me at (608) 267-5232 if you have any questions in the meantime. Thanks for your 
cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

~TrtA~ 
Katherine S. Freiberg 
Superfund Remedial Unit 

Noted: 
,, i. -

-J,' fl ,. "'-· ~C-"--

ian: 

1

L::~ke,-Unit Leader 
Superfund Remedial Unit 

cc: Bruce Urben - LMD 
David Linear - US EPA 
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DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

George E. Meyer 
Secretary 

April 13, 1995 

Thomas Hendricks 
1103 S. Sixth Street 
De Pere, WI 54115 

SUBJECT: 

Dear Mr. Hendricks: 

State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
101 South Webster Street 

Box 7921 
Madison, Wisconsin 53707 

SUPERFUND/SOLID WASTE FAX 608-267-2768 
DIRECT DIAL 608-267•5232 

TDD 608-267-6897 

Groundwater test results for 1103 S. Sixth Street, De Pere, Wisconsin 

Both of the groundwater samples from the monitoring well in your yard (MW-111), collected on August 
30, 1994, and October 25, 1994, were free of contaminants. The sampling was performed as part of the 
Superfund remedial investigation of the Better Brite chrome and zinc shop properties. 

Test Results (your property) 
The groundwater samples were analyzed through the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's Contract 
Laboratory Program (CLP) for a wide selection of volatile organic compounds and metals. I have 
attached a complete list of these parameters for your information {Attachment A). 

Monitoring well MW-111 is approximately 15 feet deep and draws water from the 30-foot thick clay layer 
found below the ground surface (see Attachment B). None of the volatile compounds analyzed for were 
detected in either of the groundwater samples. All of the metals analyzed for are naturally occurring in 
groundwater, and the metals detected in your groundwater samples were all in normal concentrations. 

Please let me know if you are interested in obtaining a copy of the test results submitted by the 
laboratory and/or a copy of the monitoring well construction report for MW-111. Both are readily 
available. 

Better Brite Update 
By sampling all of the monitoring wells on and around the Better Brite chrome and zinc shop properties, 
we have learned that groundwater samples from the shallowest monitoring wells {15 feet deep) have the 
highest levels of chromium and groundwater samples from the deepest monitoring wells {60 feet deep) 
have background levels of chromium. This tells us that the groundwater is generally moving horizontally 
away from the Better Brite properties without moving deeper into the ground. Fortunately, the nearby 
De Pere municipal well is cased (closed to groundwater) to 180 feet and does not draw its water from · 
the contaminated clay layer which is just below the ground surface (see Attachment B) . This municipal 
well is tested every six months (as a precaution) and shows no signs of contamination. 

We also learned that only four groundwater contaminants occur at levels above state and federal 
groundwater quality standards. Only one of these four contaminants, chromium, was found to have 
moved beyond the Better Brite chrome and zinc shop property boundaries. Chromium-contaminated 
groundwater has not reached the monitoring well in your yard. 



Our goals at the Better Brite chrome and zinc properties are to prevent exposure to toxic levels of 
contaminants and to protect groundwater quality. The information from the well on your property is 
crucial to deciding what further steps are needed to clean up the site. The Department of Natural 
Resources appreciates your letting us install the well and collect samples'. I will continue to send you 
sample results and inform you about further action planned for the Better Brite properties. Please feel 
free to call me at (608) 267-5232 if you have any questions in the meantime. Thanks for your 
cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

~.t~I~ 
Superfund Remedial Unit 

Noted: 
/- '-.. , ±_~ Yul-~c_k><--

Jane Lemcke, Unit Leader 
Superfund Remedial Unit 

cc: Bruce Urben - LMD 
David Linear - US EPA 



.,. 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

George E. Meyer 
Secretary 

April 13, 1995 

Nicholas Colling 
529 Lande Street 
De Pere, WI 54115 

SUBJECT: 

Dear Mr. Colling: 

State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
101 South Webster Street 

Box 7921 
Madison, Wisconsin 53707 

SUPERFUND/SOLID WASTE FAX 608-267-2768 
DIRECT DIAL 608-267-5232 

TDD 608-267-6897 

Groundwater test results for 529 Lande Street, De Pere, Wisconsin 

The groundwater sample from your basement sump, collected on August 26, 1994, was free of 
contaminants. The sampling was performed as part of the Superfund remedial investigation of the Better 
Brite chrome and zinc shop properties. 

Test Results {your property} 
The groundwater samples were analyzed through the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's Contract 
Laboratory Program (CLP) for a wide selection of volatile organic compounds and metals. I have 
attached a complete list of these parameters for your information (Attachment A). 

None of the volatile organic compounds analyzed for were detected in your basement sump 
groundwater sample. All of the metals analyzed for are naturally occurring in groundwater, and the 
metals detected in your basement sump groundwater sample were all in normal concentrations. 

Please let me know if you are interested in obtaining a copy of the test results submitted by the 
laboratory. The information is readily available. 

Better Brite Update 
By sampling all of the monitoring wells on and around the Better Brite chrome and zinc shop properties, 
we have learned that groundwater samples from the shallowest monitoring wells (15 feet deep) have the 
highest levels of chromium and groundwater samples from the deepest monitoring wells (60 feet deep) 
have background levels of chromium. This tells us that the groundwater is generally moving horizontally 
away from the Better Brite properties without moving deeper into the ground. Fortunately, the nearby 
De Pere municipal well is cased (closed to groundwater) to 180 feet and does not draw its water from 
the contaminated clay layer which is just below the ground surface (see Attachment B) . This municipal 
well is tested every six months (as a precaution) and shows no signs of contamination. 

We also learned that only four groundwater contaminants occur at levels above state and federal 
groundwater quality standards. Only one of these four contaminants, chromium, was found to have 
moved beyond the Better Brite chrome and zinc shop property boundaries. 

Our goals at the Better Brite chrome and zinc properties are to prevent exposure to toxic levels of 
contaminants and to protect groundwater quality. I will continue to inform you about further action 



planned for the Better Brite properties. Please feel free to call me at (608) 267-5232 if you have any 
questions in the meantime. Thanks for your cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

~n~~~ 
Superfund Remedial Unit 

Noted: ± rUL- .fa rf LJc_;__ 
· Jane Lemcke, Unit Leader 

Superfund Remedial Unit 

cc: Bruce Urben - LMD 
David Linear - US EPA 



George E. Meyer 
Secretary 

April 13, 1995 

Watermolen Enterprises 
2129 S. Oneida Street 
Green Bay, WI 54304 

State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
101 South Webater Street 

Box 7921 
Madison, Wiaconain 53707 

SUPERFUND/SOLID WASTE FAX 608-267-2768 
DIRECT DIAL 608-267-5232 

TDD 608-267-6897 

SUBJECT: Groundwater test results for 1030 S. Sixth Street, De Pere, Wisconsin 

Dear Mr. Watermolen: 

The groundwater sample from the basement sump at 1030 S. Sixth Street, collected on August 24, 1994, 
was free of contaminants. The sampling was performed as part of the Superfund remedial investigation 
of the Better Brite chrome and zinc shop properties. 

Test Results {your property} 
The groundwater sample was analyzed through the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's Contract 
Laboratory Pro.gram (CLP) for a wide selection of volatile organic compounds and metals. I have 
attached a complete list of these parameters for your information (Attachment A). 

None of the volatile organic compounds analyzed for were detected in the basement sump groundwater 
sample. All of the metals analyzed for are naturally occurring in groundwater, and the metals detected in 
the basement sump groundwater sample were all in normal concentrations. 

Please let me know if you are interested in obtaining a copy of the test results submitted by the 
laboratory. The information is readily available. 

Better Brite Update 
By sampling all of the monitoring wells on and around the Better Brite chrome and zinc shop properties, 
we have learned that groundwater samples from the shallowest monitoring wells (15 feet deep) have the 
highest levels of chromium and groundwater samples from the deepest monitoring wells (60 feet deep) 
have background (normal) levels of chromium. This tells us that the groundwater is generally moving . 
horizontally away from the Better Brite properties without moving deeper into the ground. Fortunately, 
the nearby De Pere municipal well is cased (closed to groundwater) to 180 feet and does not draw its 
water from the contaminated clay layer which is just below the ground surface (see Attachment B). This 
municipal well is tested every six months (as a precaution) and shows no signs of contamination. 

We also learned that only four groundwater contaminants occur at levels above state and federal 
groundwater quality standards. Only one of these four contaminants, chromium, was found to have 
moved beyond the Better Brite chrome and zinc shop property boundaries. 

Our goals at the Better Brite chrome and zinc properties are to prevent exposure to toxic levels of 
contaminants and to protect groundwater quality. I will continue to inform you about further action 



planned for the Better Brite properties. Please feel free to call me at (608) 267-5232 if you have any 
questions in the meantime. Thanks for your cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

lider?et~ 
Katherine S. Freiberg 
Superfund Remedial Unit 

Noted.; 2!:k-L P=ch-
Jane Lemcke, Unit Leader 
Superfund Remedial Unit 

cc: Bruce Urben - LMD 
David Linear - US EPA 



DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

George E. Meyer 
Secretary 

April 13, 1995 

Michael Cowen 
612 Butler Street 
De Pere, WI 54115 

SUBJECT: 

Dear Mr. Cowen: 

State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

101 South Web1ter Street 
Box 7921 

Madison_. Wisconsin 53707 
SUPERFUND/SOLID WASTE FAX 608-267-2768 

DIRECT DIAL 608-267-5232 
TDD 608-267-6897 

Groundwater test results for 612 Butler Street, De Pere, Wisconsin 

The groundwater sample from your basement sump, collected on August 26, 1994, met state and federal 
groundwater quality standards. The sampling was performed as part of the Superfund remedial 
investigation of the Better Brite chrome and zinc shop properties. 

Test Results (your property) 
The groundwater sample was analyzed through the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's Contract 
Laboratory Program (CLP) for a wide selection of volatile organic compounds and metals. I have 
attached a complete list of these parameters for your information (Attachment A). 

None of the volatile organic compounds analyzed for were detected in your basement sump 
groundwater sample. All of the metals analyzed for are naturally occurring in groundwater, and the 
metals detected in your basement sump groundwater sample were all in normal concentrations. 

Please let me know if you are interested in obtaining a copy of the test results submitted by the 
laboratory. The information is readily available. 

Better Brite Update 
By sampling all of the monitoring wells on and around the Better Brite chrome and zinc shop properties, 
we have learned that groundwater samples from the shallowest monitoring wells (15 feet deep) have the 
highest levels of chromium and groundwater samples from the deepest monitoring wells (60 feet deep) 
have background (normal) levels of chromium. This tells us that the groundwater is generally moving 
horizontally away from the Better Brite properties without moving deeper into the ground. Fortunately, 
the nearby De Pere municipal well is cased (closed to groundwater) to 180 feet and does not draw its 
water from the contaminated clay layer which is just below the ground surface (see Attachment B) . This 
municipal well is tested every six months (as a precaution) and shows no signs of contamination. 

We also learned that only four groundwater contaminants occur at levels above state and federal 
groundwater quality standards. Only one of these four contaminants, chromium, was found to have 
moved beyond the Better Brite chrome and zinc shop property boundaries. 

Our goals at the Better Brite chrome and zinc properties are to prevent exposure to toxic levels of 
contaminants and to protect groundwater quality. I will continue to inform you about further action 



planned for the Better Brite properties. Please feel free to call me at (608) 267-5232 if you have any 
questions in the meantime. Thanks for your cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

~fr~ 
Katherine S. Freiberg 
Superfund Remedial Unit 

cc: Bruce Urben - LMD 
David Linear - US EPA 



DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

George E. Meyer 
Secretary 

April 17, 1995 

Michael Benville 
3057 Holland Road 
Green Bay, WI 54303 

SUBJECT: 

Dear Mr. Banville: 

State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

101 South Webater -StrHt 
Box 7921 

Madison, Wiacon,in 53707 
SUPERFUNO/SOLID WASTE FAX 608-267-2768 

DIRECT DIAL 608-267-5232 
TOD 608-267-6897 

Groundwater test results for 310-314 Grant Street, De Pere, Wisconsin 

The groundwater samples from the monitoring wells on your Grant Street Property (MW-48, MW-8, and 
MW-BA), collected on October 24, 1995, and November 16, 1995, were all free of contaminants. The 
sampling was performed as part of the Superfund remedial investigation of the Better Brite chrome and 
zinc shop properties. 

Test Results (your property) 
The groundwater samples were analyzed through the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's Contract 
Laboratory Program (CLP) for a wide selection of volatile organic compounds and metals. I have 
attached a complete list of these parameters for your information (Attachment A) . 

Monitoring well MW-B and MW-BA both draw water from the 30-foot thick clay layer found below the 
ground surface (see Attachment B). None of the volatile organic compounds analyzed for were detected 
in any of the groundwater samples collected from these wells. All of the metals analyzed for are 
naturally occurring in groundwater and the metals detected in the samples from MW-B and MW-BA were 
in normal concentrations. 

Monitoring well MW-48 (located in the front drive) draws its water from the dolomite bedrock (see 
Attachment B). No volatile organic compounds were detected in the samples collected from this 
monitoring well . All of the metals detected in the samples were in normal concentrations. 

For your records, I have enclosed copies of the monitoring well construction reports for the monitoring 
wells on your property (Attachment C) . Please let me know if you are interested in obtaining a copy of 
the groundwater test results submitted by the laboratory. 

Better Brite Update . 
By sampling all of the monitoring wells on and around the Better Brite chrome and zinc shop properties, 
we have learned that groundwater samples from the shallowest monitoring wells (15 feet deep) have the 
highest levels of chromium and groundwater samples from the deepest monitoring wells (60 feet deep) 
have background levels of chromium. This tells us that the groundwater is generally moving horizontally 
away from the Better Brite properties without moving deeper into the ground. Fortunately, the nearby 
De Pere municipal well is cased (closed to groundwater) to 180 feet and does not draw its water from 
the contaminated clay layer which is just below the ground surface (see Attachment B) . This municipal 
well is tested every six months (as a precaution) and shows no signs of contamination: 



We also learned that only four groundwater contaminants occur at levels above state and federal 
groundwater quality standards. Only one of these four contaminants, chromium, was found to have 
moved beyond the Better Brite chrome and zinc shop property boundaries. Chromium-contamin.ated 
groundwater has not reached any of the monitoring wells on your property. 

Our goals at the Better Brite chrome and zinc properties are to prevent exposure to toxic levels of 
contaminants and to protect groundwater quality. The information from the wellSon your property is 
crucial to deciding what further steps are needed to clean up the site. The Department of Natural 
Resources appreciates your letting us install the welband collect samples. I will continue to send you 
sample results and inform you about further action planned for the Better Brite properties. Please feel 
free to call me at {608) 267-5232 if you have any questions in the meantime. Thanks for your 
cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

t;def?~ 
Katherine S. Freioerg 
Superfund Remedial Unit 

Noted: 
~ . 

~ >-t-e.- v .JrZ-~~ 
. / 

Jane Lemcke, Unit Leader 
Superfund Remedial Unit 

cc: Bruce Urben - LMD (w /o attachments) 
David Linear - US EPA (w/o attachments) 
Carl Weber - Director of Public Works, City of De Pere 



State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

George E. Meyer 
Secretary 

April 17, 1995 

Andrews, Peterson, & Associates, Inc. 
P.O. Box 12812 
Green Bay, WI 54307-2812 

101 South Webster Street 
Box 7921 

Madison. Wisconsin 53707 
SUPERFUND/SOLID WASTE FAX 608-267-2768 

DIRECT DIAL 608-267-5232 
. TDD 608-267-6897 

SUBJECT: Groundwater test results for 601 Grant Street, De Pere, Wisconsin 

Dear Mr. Andrews and Mr. Peterson: 

The groundwater samples from the monitoring wells on your Grant Street Property (MW-7 and MW-7A), 
collected on August 24, 1995, and October 18, 1995, were free of contaminants. The sampling was 
performed as part of the Superfund remedial investigation of the Better Brite chrome and zinc shop 
properties. 

Test Results (your property) 
The groundwater samples were analyzed through the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's Contract 
Laboratory Program (CLP) for a wide selection of volatile organic compounds and metals. I have . 
attached a complete list of these parameters for your information (Attachment A). 

Monitoring wells MW-7 and MW-7A both draw water from the 30-foot thick clay layer found below the 
ground surface (see Attachment B) . None of the volatile organic compounds analyzed for were detected 
in any of the groundwater samples collected from these wells. All of the metals analyzed for are 
naturally occurring in groundwater and the metals detected in the samples from MW-7 and MW-7A were 
in normal concentrations. The concentrations of chromium, iron, and zinc increased slightly between 
sampling rounds, but were still within normal ranges for groundwater. 

For your records, I have enclosed copies of the monitoring well construction reports for the monitoring 
wells on your property (Attachment C). Please let me know if you are interested in obtaining a copy of 
the groundwater test results submitted by the laboratory. 

Better Brite Update 
By sampling all of the monitoring wells on and around the Better Brite chrome and zinc shop properties, 
we have learned that groundwater samples from the shallowest monitoring wells (15 feet deep) have the 
highest levels of chromium and groundwater samples from the deepest monitoring wells (60 feet deep) 
have background levels of chromium. This tells us that the groundwater is generally moving horizontally 
away from the Better Brite properties without moving deeper into the ground. Fortunately, the nearby 
De Pere municipal well is cased (closed to groundwater) to 180 feet and does not draw its water from 
the contaminated clay layer which is just below the ground surface (see Attachment 8) . This municipal 
well is tested every six months (as a precaution) and shows no signs of contamination. 

We also learned that only four groundwater contaminants occur at levels above state and federal 
groundwater quality standards. Only one of these four contaminants, chromium, was found to have 
moved beyond the Better Brite chrome and zinc shop property boundaries. 



Our goals at the Better Brite chrome and zinc properties are to prevent exposure to toxic levels of 
contaminants and to protect groundwater quality. The information from the wellson your property is 
crucial to deciding what further steps are needed to clean up the site. The Department of Natural 
Resources appreciates your letting us install the wellsand collect samples. I will continue to send you 
sample results and inform you about further action planned for the Better Brite properties. Please feel 
free to call me at (608} 267-5232 if you have any questions in the meantime. Thanks for your 
cooperation. 

Sincerely, 

!ti~~g 
Superfund Remedial Unit 

Noted: £ ~t_C c&A~~ 
Jane Lemcke, Unit Leader 
Superfund Remedial Unit 

cc: Bruce Urben - LMD (w/o attachments) 
David Linear - US EPA (w/o attachments) 



➔ Bruce,Urbar,- LNL) 
State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

George E. Meyer 
Secretary 

101 South Webster Street 
Box 7921 

Madison, Wisconsin 53707 
SUPERFUND/SOLID WASTE FAX 608-267-2768 

DIRECT DIAL 608-267-5232 
TDD 608-267-6897 

January 4, 1995 

Paul Allen 
RE/MAX Realty 
Green Bay, WI 54301 

SUBJECT: 

Dear Mr. Allen: 

Analytical results for soil and basement-chip samples 
collected at 326 S. Sixth Street, De Pere, Wisconsin 

RECEIVED 

JAN n 6 1995 

LMO SOLID WASTE 

This letter is provided in response to your request for information on soil and basement-chip samples 
collected at 326 S. Sixth Street (the property) as part of an investigation of the Better Brite Superfund 
site (Zinc shop) . 

Contaminated soil removal activities and groundwater collection system modifications were completed 
by the U:S. Environmental Protection Agency (US EPA), with the cooperation of the Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources (WDNR), in early 1993. These actions are thought to have significantly 
improved conditions at both of the Better Brite sites. 

The enclosed analytical results (Attachment A) are for soil samples collected in April 1993 (post­
completion of the removal activities described above). Soil sample #3 was collected from the front yard 
of the property (see attached map) and had a chromium concentration of 18.5 mg/kg. To give you an 
idea of what this concentration means, the natural concentration of chromium in De Pere-area soils is 
between 1 O and 40 mg/kg. (Chromium was detected at a concentration of 20.1 mg/kg in a soil sample 
collected from a park at the corner of College Avenue and 4th Street.) Attachment B is a copy of a 
memorandum, dated February 8, 1993, from the Wisconsin Department of Health (WDOH), regarding 
chromium in soils. In this memorandum, WDOH conservatively states that concentrations of total 
chromium less than 135 mg/kg are not expected to pose a health threat to people. 

In addition to the soil sample, a basement-chip sample was collected from the property and analyzed for 
chromium, cyanide, and zinc. I have included a copy of the results in the form of a letter addressed to 
Ms. Anna Mae Dunlap (Attachment C). A basement-chip sample and a basement-sump (groundwater) 
sample were collected from the home on the neighboring property {320 S. Sixth St.) and analyzed for 
the same parameters; a copy of the results in the form of a letter addressed to Mr. Gerald Rasmussen is 
also attached (Attachment D) . 

For your information, groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells located at 320 S. 
Sixth Street in August 1994, and again in October 1994. These samples were analyzed for volatile 
organic compounds, metals and cyanide (see Attachment E for a complete list of parameters). I have 
received the sample results for the August sampling round; none of the compounds or analytes analyzed 
for were detected. 

Print«J on 
Rocydod 

!',po< 



. ' 

Please note that some amount of industrial-like activity should be expected to take place on the Zinc 
shop property in conjunction with both the current investigation and future remediation of soil and 
groundwater. The WDNR will keep the public informed about activities related to the cleanup of the 
Better Brite Superfund site through direct mailings and public meetings. Also, an Information Repository 
on the Better Brite sites is maintained at the Brown County Library, De Pere Branch, 380 Main Avenue, 
De Pere, Wisconsin. 

Please feel free to contact me if you have any additional questions. I can be reached at {608) 267-5232 
between 8:00 am and 6:00 pm, Monday through Thursday. I hope the information provided is helpful. 

Sincerely, 

'-(cr/P_1r~-~ 
Katherine S. Freiberg 
Project Manager 

Noted: 

/ will !:xJ.cf<..111.·-Hu of-hce d:(nl,(a~ z.+ ,r IDU­

hi.1H any ocldthCV10--I q1;ff5-/-,on5. 

T.YF 

~-{)~~~ 
Jane Lemcke, Unit Leader 
Superfund Remedial Unit 

cc: Bruce Urban 
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SAMPLING LOCATIONS 
BETTER BRITE ZINC 

LEGEND 
A Shallow (0-6"): Metals & CN 
~ Shallow (0-6"): Metals & CN 

& Deep(2.5-31: Metals, CN & VOA 

Sampled by U.S.EPA. 5/'3-4/93 
2 Background samples taken off map. 

D 
CN = tyan ide. 

VDA = 1/olalil, orqan,c.. ,u1alvs ; 
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Zinc Shop Soi: Samples: Sample :ocacions and a~aly:::ical resulcs 

Sample ID Loca:::ion 
ITR/OTR 
Date: 

SSZ00l 91' North of SSZ002, 15' 
MESR47 West of s. 6th Street curb. 
5/3/93 Front yard of corner house, 

SW corner 6th and Grant 

SSZ002 Front yard of 320 s. 6th 
MESR48 Street, 74' North of SSZ003, 
5/3/93 10' off of s. 6th Street 

curb 

SSZ003 Front yard of 326 s. 6th 
MESR49 Street, 54' West of 
5/3/93 telephone pole #94EE2 

located in front of 401 s. 
6th Street. 

SSZ004 8' West of SW corner of 
MESR50 porch at 309 s . 6th Street, 
5/3/93 25' North of NW fence post 

of Zinc property, 15' east 
of s. 6th Street curb 

SSZ005 71' East off of NE corner of 
MESR51 house at 309 s. 6th Street, 
5/3/93 33' north of NW corner of 

rabbit pen, located 
immediately east of active 
garden area 

SSZ006 11' ESE off of SW corner of 
MESR52 garage at 309 s. 6th Street, 
5/3/93 3' north of Zinc property 

fence. 

SSZ007 15' south of north fence of 
MESR53 Zinc property and 20' west 
5/3/93 of east fence of Zinc 

property. Located within 
Zinc shop a.:::-ea, beneath area 
that was used to stockpile 
soils on-site. 

SS 2-00 3 = 5amp1t t! 3 
s s cOO 't -=- s am pit ~ ~ 

e-k. 
t'SF 

l?arameters Comments 
Cr/Zn 
Results 
(mg/kg) 

CN, Tot.al 
Metals: 
11.9/51.3 

CN, Tot.al 
Metals: 
13.5/76.9 

CN, Total 
Metals: 
18.5/65.9 
t 't..z.inc 

thr-ort'tJlim 

CN, Total 
Metals: 
24.9/128 

CN, Total sampled 
Metals: here at 
38.8/180 owners 

request 

CN, Total Dup. of 
Metals: SSZ9-01 
110/1050 

CN, Total 
Metals: 
125/219 

I 

,,- ---
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Z~n2 Shop Soil Sa~ples: Page 2/4 

Sample ID Location Parame:ers Comments 
ITR/OTR Cr/Zn 
Date: Results 

(mg/kg} 

sszoo8 5' west off of NW corner of CN, Total 
MESR54 Merkatoris's quonset Metals: 
5/3/93 hut/garage. Sample taken 46.4/327 

immediately west of manhole. 

SSZ009 Manhole in west-central CN, Total 
MESR55 portion of North American Metals: 
5/3/93 Van Lines lot north of 548 48.4/330 

Butler. Sample taken from 
west side of manhole. 

SBZ009 Same as SSZ009 CN, Total 
MESR57 2.5-3.0' Metals, 
ESQ47 VOAs: 
5/3/93 26.3/88.0 

SSZ0l0 Manhole in east-central CN, Total MS/MSD 
MESR56 portion of North American Metals: 
5/3/93 Van Lines lot to the north 8.6/77.7 

of 548 Butler. Sample taken 
from the north side of 
manhole. 

SSZ0ll Manhole at far east end of CN, Toc:al 
MESR59 Butler Street. Sample taken Metals: 
5/3/93 from east side (lowest in 10.1/26.4 

relative elevation) of 
manhole 

SSZ012 112' east of telephone pole CN, Total 
MESR58 #94EE2, located in front of Metals: 
5/3/93 401 s. 6th Street, 60' north 32.3/161 

Sample tl off of NE corner of 401 s. 
6th Street's garage. 

SBZ012 Same as SSZ012 CN, Tc:al Dup. of 
MESR60 2 . 5 - 3 . 0 I di~,::, Metals, SSZ902 
ESQ48 VOAs: I 

5/3/93 200/46.9 J 
I I/"• ' 
T / -ti 
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"' -··- Shop Soil Samples: Page 3/4 

Sample ID Location Para::\e ters Comme:i::s 
ITR/OTR Cr/Zn 
Date: Results 

(mg/kg) 

SSZ013 73' eas·t of telephone pole CN , 'Total 
MESR61 #94EE2 located in front of Metals : 
5/3/93 401 s. 6th Street, 15' NE off 127/629 
S1of"1i)k 13 of NE corner of 401 s. 6th 

Street house. 

SSZ014 25' SE off of telephone pole CN, Total 
MESR62 #94EE2 located in front of Metals: 
5/3/93 401 s. 6th Street, 26' west 21.7/92.8 

30MP It 11 off of NW corner of 401 s. 
6th Street house. 

SBZ014 Same as SSZ014 CN, Total 
MESR64 2.5-3.0' Metals, 
ESQ49 VOAs: 
5/3/93 26.9/41.5 

SSZ015 15' NE off of telephone pole CN, Total 
MESR63 #94EE2, just off of east side Metals: 
5/3/93 of sidewalk located 15' south 37.3/853 

of entrance curb to Zinc 
property. 

SSZ016 Park at SE intersection of CN, Total bkg 
MESR83 College Ave. and s. 4th Metals: sample 
5/4/93 Street. Sample from NW base 20.1/40.1 

of large tree just east of 
seesaw . 

SSZ017 West DePere High School, at CN, Total bkg 
MESR84 north side of east parking Metals: sample, 
5/4/93 lot, from north base of tree 20.1/60.3 Dup. of 

immediately south of the SSZ903 
entrance of the walkway 

SSZ901 Same as SSZ006 CN, Total Dup. of 
MESR65 Me t als: SSZ 0 06 
5/3/93 93.0 /9 77 

SSZ902 Same as SBZ012 CN, Total Dup . of 
MESR66 2.5-3.0' Meta:..s, SBZ012 
ESQ50 VOAs : · 
5/3/93 20 2 / S::...2 

SSZ903 Same as SSZ0 1 7 CN, T0 ca l Dup . " = ~ L 

M.ESR28 Me ca.i. s : SS Z0 17 
5/4/93 2 1.7 / 5 4 . 2 

"-( -,- ;:- ·::, _. _,__: 
, ' . 
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Zinc Shop Soil Samples: Page 4/4 

No Volatile Organics were detected in any of the samples analyzed 
for VOAs . 

All samples taken from the surface, 0-6 11
, unless otherwise noted. 

ITR = Inorganic Traffic Report 
OTR = Organic Traffic Report 
Dup. = Duplicate · 
MS/MSD = Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate 
bkg = Background 
CN = cyanide 
VOA= Volatile Organic Analysis 
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TO: 

FROM: 
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State of Wisconsin 

C:epar:,Ter: ~f Healtr. :ire 3cc:ai s~r1ices 

M3XORANDU.M 

Febr~ary a, i99J 

Dan Cozza, SACM Project Manager 
C.S. Environmental ?=otection Agency - Region 5 

Ke:?:.neth Bro, Envi~onmental Engineer -(!'AG, 
Wisconsin Division of Health i\ 

OIVlSICIN Oft HEAL 

Louise Fabinski, Senior Regional Representative tfT 
U.S. Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry 

SUBJECT: Health evaluation of chromium-contaminated soils at 
residential property near the Better Brite Chrome and 
Zinc Shops~ De Pere, Wisconsin. 

-------------------------------~--~----------------------~------
As we explained in our consultation on remediation of soils at 
this site, total chromium concentrations · _in surface soils less 
than 135 milligrams per kilogram (or 135 parts of chromium per 
million parts of soil) are not expected to pose a health threat 
to people living in the area. 

There are two reasons why this concentration should be 
sufficiently protective of .people's health. First, we assumed 
that all of the chromium found in the soil is in the hexavalent 
form. Other forms of chromiwn (trivalent and metallic) are 
considerably less toxic than hexavalent chromium. Your November 
sampling results list the total of all forms of chromium found. 
Second, in recommending the concentration of 135 mg/kg, we 
assumed that contamination of at least this concentration would 
be distributed in unvegetated soils across the site. In fact, 
most of the areas tested are vegetated. As a result ,' the 
airborne dust levels we estimated are likely to be higher than 
what is actually the case. The amounts of windblown soil we 
assumed that people would breathe are probably lower than our 
prudently conservative estimate. 

Breathing hexavalant chromiUJil is the pathway by ~hich people are 
likely to be most sensitive to the chemical's toxic effects. 
Soil concentrations based on preventing toxic effects caused by 
other routes of exposure (such as swallowing soils) would be 
about three times higher than the level we reccrn.::nended. The 
level we recommend is based on minimizing the cancer risk to 
people who over several decades might inhale windblown dust from 
cor.taminated soil. Inhaling r.~xavalent chrcmi~ causes lung 
cancer in workers exposed to high concentrations for several 
years. At 135 mg/kg of total chromium in surface soil, we would 
not ~xpect chromium to cause health effects in people. living near 
the site. 

,: :; : ·~·. !.. 0 E: :1. !'., ','/:.) :-, ({ 
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State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Carroll D. Btsadny 
&crttary 

April 7, 1992 

Ms. Anna Mae Dunlap 
326 south Sixth st. 
DePere, WI 54115 

Lau Ml&hlgan Dlslrl&t Ht4dquartm 
1125 N. MllJlar, A,,"'" 

P.O. Box 10448 
Grr,n &q, WI 54301-4448 

TELEPHONE I (414)492-5869 
TELEFAX I (414)492-5913 

File Ref: WIT-560010118. 
WID-006132088 

Brown Co./SFND 

Re: sample Results from 326 s. sixth st. 
De Pere, Wisconsin 

Dear Ms: Dunlap: 

This letter is to advise you of the analytical results obtained 
from the chip sample collected from your basement on September 
17, 1991. The results presented below were recently received 
from the State Laboratory of Hygiene in Madison. I am pleased to 
let you know that these results do not indicate a health threat 
to you nor is it likely that they represent contamination related 
to the Better Brite Zinc Shop. 

Sample BBR-02 (Chip. Sample) 

Chromium 
Cyanide 
Zinc 

15. mg/kg 
** 
_1700. mg/kg 

mg/kg= milligrams/kilogram (parts/million) 
**=Insufficient Sample Quantity, No Test Performed 

As you would expect there are not any "standards" for basement 
chip samples, thus, evaluation of these results is based upon 
comparison to similar samples and to values for normal soils 
(background) of the area. Chromium and zinc are normal 
constituents of soil and can also be found in concrete. Chromium 
values in soils are often observed to be greater than 50 mg/kg 
and zinc values can be higher. The chromium concentration 
observed in the collected chip sample does not appear to be 
elevated and it is essentially the same as normal soils in the 
area. The value observed for zinc is not thought to represent 
contamination related to the Better Brite site either. 



State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Carroll D. B1sadny 
Slcrttary 

April 7, 1992 

Mr. Gerald Rasmussen 
320 south sixth st. 
DePere, WI 54115 

Lake Michigan Dlstrkt H,adqua,u,r _ 
1125 N. Mlllla,y Arin,,, 

P.O. Box 10448 
Grt,n Bay, WI 54307-0448 

TELEPHONE I (414}192-5869 
TELEFAX I (414)492-5913 

File Ref: WIT-560010118 
WID-006132088 · 

Brown Co./SFND 

Re: Sample Results from 320 s. sixth st. 
DePere, Wisconsin 

Dear Mr. Rasmussen: 

This letter is to advise you of the analytical results obtained 
from th~ samples collected from your basement on September 18, 
1991. ~he results presented below were recently received from 
the state Laboratory of Hygiene in Madison. I am pleased to let 
you know that these results do not represent a health threat to 
you nor is it likely that they represent contamination related to 
the Better Brite Zinc Shop. 

Sample BBR-08 {Sump Water) 
Chromium 
cyanide 
Zinc 

Sample BBR-09 {Chip Sample) 
Chromium 
Cyanide 
Zinc 

<3. ug/1 
<0.01 mg/1 
14. ug/1 

<5. mg/kg 

** 16. mg/kg 

As you are aware an additional sample of your sump water was 
collected on September 30, 1991. Results from this sample were 
provided to you by letter dated October 22, 1991. For ease of 
comparison the results of that sample are presented below. 

Sample RAS-01 {Sump Water) 
Chromium 
Cyanide 
voes 

<3. ug/1 {<0.003 mg/1) 
<0.01 mg/1 
All Less Than Detection Limits 

mg/1 = milligrams/liter {parts/million) 
ug/1 = micrograms/liter (parts/billion) 
mg/kg= milligrams/kilogram (parts/million) 



TARGET COMPOUND AND TARGET ANALYTE LIST 

VOLATILE COMPOUNDS I\ SEMIVOLATILE COMPOUNDS I \ PESTICIDES I METALS AND 
and PCBs CYANIDE 

Acroloin ~honol Aconaphthylono I \ Alpha-BHC I 
Acr}'ioollrilo bi\i2-Chloroolhy1)Elhor 2,6-Dinitrololuone / \ Bela-BHC I Aluminum 
Chloromolhane 2-c'\lorophonol 3-Nilroanilino I \ Dolla-BHC I Antimony 
Bromomolhane 1,3-D\:hlorobonzono Aconaphthono / \ Undane I Ar6onic 
Vin}'i Chloride 1,4-Did1Jorobonzono 2,4-Dlnilropho/ol \Hoplachlor I Barium 
Chloroothano Bonz}'i Al~hol 4-Nitrophon9" \\Jdrin I Beryllium 

Molh}'ione Chloride 1,2-Dichlor~onzono Dibonzofu9'n fl4optachlor Epo4do Cadmium 
Acetooo 2-MoUiylphor\>I 2,4-Diniybtoluono E\Jdosullan I I Calcium 
Carboo Dirulfide bi&(2-Chloroi&o\ropy1)Elhor Diethyi,'hlhalato 01\ldrin I Chromium 
1, 1-Dichloroothone 4-Mothylphonol \ 4-Ch}6rophon}'1 Phony! Ethor 4,4\-DDE l'I ~ Cobalt 
1, 1-Dichloroolhano N-Nilroso--di-n-pr~}'iamino ~ufirono End\in :Cf/ Coppor 

1,2-Dichloroolhono (total) Hoxachloroolhano \ 1 ~ '4/Nitroanilino End<\sul"i.. ~ Iron 

Chloroform Nitrobonzono \ 6', /1.6-Dinitro-2-Molh}'iphonol 4,4 '~0~/ Load 

1,2-Dichloroothano lsophorono \ ~ / N-Nitro6odlphon}'1amino(1) EndoG\, I~ 1Y Sulrato MagnoGium 
2-Bulanono 2-Nitrophonol \~/ 4-Bromophonyi Phon}'i Elhor 4,4'-DQ Manoano6o 
1.1.1-Trichloroolhano 2,4-Dirnolh}'iphonol ... :v..l Hexachlorobonzono Molh~ 1lor Mercury 

Ca:bon Tolrachlorido Bonzoic Acid ... ·' I\ Pontnchlorophonol Endf\P 1000 Nickel 

Vinyl Acotato bi 6(2-Chloroolhoxy).on/ \ Phonanlhrono Alptr;,; i,ordano PolaeGium 
Bromodichloromothnno 2,4-Dichlorophonol~ / \ Anthrncono Ga~ _r;.lordano Solonlum 

1,2-0ichlocopropano 1,2,4-Trichlorobor¥oo/ \Dl-n-Outytphtholato T<W&Pfiono\ Silvor 
ci s-1,3-Dichlocopcopono Nnphlhalono I I l\uornnthono Acoct~r-101\l Sodium 
Trichlocoothono 4-Chloco11nilir\4. '- / Pv)iono ~,0,-122\ Tl1allium 

Dibcomochlocomothano Hoxachtor~i9'io But)\.Bonzyt PhU1nlato "l/rfi41or-1232\ Vanadium 

1, 1.2-Trichlocoothane 4-Chloro-3-~l)l'ylphonol Bonza/,1!,)Anthracono ~c/clor-1242 \ Zinc 
Benzone 2-Mothytnaph\l'ialono bi&(2-En..}'1hoxy1)Phthalate Arpclor-1248 \ Cyanldo 
tran&-1,3-Dichloropropono Hoxachlorocfoloponladiono Chry&ono\ ,A/oclor-1254 \ 

Bromolorm 2,4,6-Trlcl/orophonol Di-n-Octyl 'R_hthalate /roclor-1260 \ 
4-Moth}'i-2-Ponlanooo 2,4,5-Tr!/hlorophonol Bonzo(b)FluoJ>tnthon o I \ 
2-Hoxanooo ·2-Chl</onnphthalono Bonzo{k)Fluora?-.,!hono I \ 
Totrachloroothene 2-Ni}foanllino · 8onzo(a)Pyrene \ I \ 
1, 1,2,2-Telrachloroelhane Dirfethyl Phlhalato lndono(l ,2,3-<:d)Py\mo I \ 
Tofu one I Dibonzo(a,h)Anlhrac«Jl;je I \ 
Chlorobenzene I Bonzo(o ,h ,i)Por}'ione \. I \ 
Eth}'i Benzono I \ I \ 
Slyrono I \ I \ 
Xyton o (total) I 'I 
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APR-21-1994 09=38 FROM DE PERE WWTP TO TERRY KOEHN DNR P.03 

ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. 
Wisconsin Certification No: 405043870 

- CBRTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -

To: DQ Pere Wastewater Treatment Plant 
315 Leonard Street 
De Pere WI 54115 

Lab Numbers 94~Et00024l 
Sample JD: 069598/069599 
Matrix : LIQUIO 

tll!THOO J'ARAHe m WAME: 

EPA 200,7 TQTAL CAbt!IUM ICP 

l:P~ Z00.7 JOTAt. ~IUM ICP 

EPA 200.7 TOTIR Zl'IIC 

El>A•335.2 CYl\lffl'>l; ~TOT.AL 

REwtt 

<4 

595 

' 
11.067 

Attn: 
Phonet 

Faxr 

Al Kardoskee 
414-3:39-4094 
414-339-4048 

customer NUmber: 000404 

Chain Number! 2018 
Date~ 

Sample Date: 
01/ 
01/04/1994 

tnrits llll l>IUE It( 

UC/l 4 01/1?11994 EW 

UC/t g 01/1Z/1994 ElN 

US/l 3 0111znm ew 
• 

MG/L i.).004 01/1Z!l994 OJI 

·. ': . 



CORRESPONDENCE MEMORANDUM STATE OF WISCONSIN 
----~~~~~~~ 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

March 4, 1994 

Paul Kozol - SW /3 

Terry Koehn - LMD ~ l(~ 

SUBJECT: Better Brite Project - Pretreatment Plant Operation Analytical Results 

Samples of water are collected from the Better Brite Chrome Shop pretreatment plant 
basically on a quarterly basis. Results from samples c.E_!lected September 29 and October 
1 • 1993 are presented in the table below. These samples_represent contaminated water 
prior to treatment. On-site testing of the treated water (prior to discharge) from each batch 
continues to be performed. 

The analyses were performed by Robert E. Lee & Associates. Results are presented below: 

I Samele Results I 
Sarrple # Date Sarrpled Parameter Result Unit 

Zinc-929-CNA m 09/29/93 Amenable Cyanide 65 ug/l 

Zinc-929- CN 09/29/93 Total Cyanide 1.821 mg/l 

Zinc-929-MA 09/29/93 Total Chromiun 565,000 ug/l 

Zinc-929-MA 09/29/93 Total Zinc 28 ug/l 

Zinc-929-MA 09/29/93 Total Cadmiun <3 ug/l 

Zinc-929-MB <2> 09/29/93 Total Chromiun 704,000 ug/l 

Zinc-929-MB 09/29/93 Total Zinc 46 ug/l 

Zinc-929-MB 09/29/93 Total Cadmiun <3 ug/l 

Lande Street <3> 10/01/93 Total Chromiun 234,000 ug/l 

Lande Street 10/01/93 Total Zinc 29 ug/l 

Lande Street 10/01/93 Total Cadmiun <4 ug/l 

<ll Sarrples Zinc-929-CNA, Zinc-929-CN, Zinc-929-MA and Zinc-929-MB were collected directly 
from the Zinc Shop Surrp 
<2> Sarrple Zinc-929-MB is a duplicate of sarrple Zinc-929-MA 
<3> Sarrple, Lande Street, was collected from the Lande Street pretreatment facility and 
represents a mixture of water from both the Zinc Shop site· and from the Chrome Shop site 

Laboratory analysis sheets are attached. Please contact Mike Kersten from the City of De 
Pere POTW (414-339-4094) regarding future sampling events. If you have any questions 
regarding the above please give me a call. 

cc: D. Rossberg 
D. Linnear 
D. Benner 

LMD - SW 
U.S. EPA Region V 
City of De Pere 

w/o att. 
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,' APR-21-1994 09:37 FROM DE PERE WWTP TO lERRY KOEHN DNR P.02 

ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. 
Wisconsin certification NO: 405043870 

- CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS -

To: Oe Pere Wastewater Treatment Plant 
315 Leonard street 
Oe Pere WI 54115 

Attn: 
Phone1 

Fax: 

Al Kardoskee 
414-w339-4094 
414-339-4048 

, 

CUStt)m.er Number: 000404 

Lab Number: 94REL000240 
Sample ID: 069596/069597 
Matrix : LIQU!D 

METff<X> PAAAN!TER IIAM!; 

EPA 200.7 TOTAt CAOMttM ltf> 

'EP~ 200.7 lOT Al tl!R('fll Jlt'I r c~ 

EPA 200.7 TOTAL Zl'IIC 

EPA-"5.2 CYA!UD'E-lOfAt 

lt!SUl.l 

<20 

l94VOO 

830 

0.230 

Chain Numb· • 
Dat~ 

sample nate: 

U111TS NDl 

UG/l zo 

ut/l 8 

UC/I. 3 

' .b.~ "8/l 

·,• 

•' . :: . '• 

DAT'E 

01/12/199& 

01f1Z/1994 

0V14/t994 

01/lZ/199~ 

BY 

EW 

ew 

a,u 

OJll 
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February 25, 1994 
(301483158) 

Mr. Paul L. Kozol, P.E. 
Wisconsin Dept. of Natural Resources 
Bureau of Solid & Hazardous Waste Management 
101 S. Webster St. 
P.O. Box 7921 
Madison, WI 53707-7921 

RE: Better Brite Monitor Well Evaluation Results 

Dear Paul: 

fl 
17 5 N. Corporate Drive 
Suite 100 
Brookfield, WI 53045 

Telephone ( 414) 792-1282 
Facsimile (414)792-1310 

L.: CE IV ED 

FEB 2 8 1994 
' · r, S0 !D WASTf~ 

On February 17, 1994, Simon Hydro-Search conducted a monitor well evaluation of the 
existing wells at the Better Brite Zinc and Chrome Shops. As was discussed at a meeting 
held with the WDNR later that day, the findings of this evaluation were comparable with 
the results of the 1991 WDNR evaluation with two notable exceptions. Well B-l0lA at the 
Chrome Shop, previously thought to be useable, has been damaged, and is no longer useable 
and well W-16 is no longer locatable at the Chrome Shop. Other findings are summarized 
as follows: 

Chrome Shop 

Bedrock Chrome Shop Piezometers B-101 and B-102 are likely useable to obtain 
potentiometric data and samples for chemical analysis. The wells are constructed with 15-
foot screens so direct comparison with potentiometric elevations from proposed wells will 
be estimated. Five other wells will be useable for obtaining ground-water elevation data. 
These include four water table wells (W-5, W-9, B-104A, and B-105B) and one shallow 
piezometer (W-1 ). All seven of these wells should be rechecked in spring for surf ace seal 
integrity and appropriately repaired based on the results of the check. 

The remainder of the locatable wells at the site, includii;ig wells W-lA, W-3, W-7, W-8, 
B-101A, B-102A, and B-103 are not useable primarily due to casing damage and 
questionable integrity. These wells should be abandoned, however, with the exception of 
well B-103, the wells are less than 20 feet in depth and do not represent a significant 
migration pathway for contaminants. Abandonment of these wells could be postponed until 
a later phase of this project (RD/RA). 

Well B-103 may represent a significant vertical migration route for contaminants. The 
constructed depth is 56.4 feet below ground surface with a 15-foot screened interval. Four 
inch diameter Schedule 40 steel casing was cement grouted into the top of the bedrock. 
Surface observations indicate that substantial force may have been applied· to the casing 
potentially damaging the cement grout seal and the casing at depth below grade. 

simon 
~ ,.Z'Env/ronmentol 



Wisconsin Dept. of Natural Resources 
Bureau of Solid & Hazardous Waste Management 
Page 2 

Zinc Shop 

Both wells W-1A (a water table well) and W-1 (a shallow piezometer) will likely be useful 
for obtaining near source water level elevations. Both should be examined for adequate 
surface sealing and repaired prior to use as necessary. 

The flush mount well W-3 or W-3A could not be opened, so no evaluation was completed 
on the well. The well will be evaluated during other field activities at the site. 

The two wells installed by U.S. EPA in 1993 during the IRM activities are assumed to be 
useful for all aspects of the project. No evaluation was conducted at these wells. 

Conclusions 

Simon Hydro-Search will use the wells as qualified herein unless otherwise directed by the 
WDNR. Most wells were not locked and all wells, especially those proposed for use in the 
RI, should be fitted with lockable caps or protective tops to reduce the risk of damage or 
tampering. Also, the wells to be used for measuring ground-water elevations should be 
resurveyed to confirm that casings have not heaved and to provide state plane coordinate 
locations. 

Monitor well evaluation field forms completed during the investigation are attached for your 
information. Please call if you have any questions or comments. 

Sincerely, 

SIMON HYDRO-SEARCH 

WJ.~---
Mark A. Manthey 
Hydrogeologist 

MAM/JLF:jo 
encl. 
cc: Terry Koehn, WDNR, Lake Michigan District 

UBI simon HYDRO-SEARCH 
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MONITOR \VELL INSPECTION FORM 

Project Name: lJJ Di-) i~ .. 12d(c((_. ~ ,l~h ~-

Project No: =~2t42> 3 i 5 2? 

Well No.: U/-1.. Inspection Date: t=£ Bu2-0 A 12 ...,. 17,(Vic/ 
\ I 

I ITEM I YES I NO I N/A I COl\1MENTS I 
Map Location Accurate? ✓ 

Adequately Visible in Hard-to-Find Area? 
)( 

Protective Posts Present? Tvoe? ;( 

Protective Posts Necessary? / 
Is Well Painted? ;>< 

Located in a Dry Area? )( 

Well Labelled Inside and Outside? i /u).1,J /'T>f (t/ 
I 

Is Well Flushmount? x 
Protective Casing Present? Material? 'f /( t!,1101 ';11£€., { Diameter? X 

Protective Casing Locked? . Type of Lock? X n :2>Su:;, (Y) A 71 e5fv 

Protective Casing Secure in Ground? X 

Rust Inside Protective Casing Cao? /( 

Evidence of Frost Heave? X 

Weep Hole at Base of Protective Casing? X 

Well Casing Free of Kinks or Bends? )( ... K1~@~ b f Ovt'\(.\ ~-uvO· .. t,,::__Q - '- 4' I 

Well Cap Present, Vented? X. 

Well Diameter and Material 2" p V c_ 'Bf Ac~ 

Solvent cement present? ,>( 

Type of Surface Seal? Is Seal Cracked? x 11.ito,u 4 ~~1 ½ 11) t; l{l,r /i-! ~--4·:n tjG7 - tli D 
u 

Ground/Seal Sloped to Prevent Ponding? t< 
j' 

Well stickup (ft. above grade) 2,6 

Protective casing stickup (ft. above grade) .,. z.e 
Depth to Water Level (below PVC casing) f--1, 2fJ 
Measured Well Deoth (below PVC casing) 3Z, ,1 ·t ~ z.8 ::: -~3. oo 

Saturated Thickness (feet) 

Constructed Well Deoth (from log): 3 1. 0 p lu '=> z .. p "'.;,T1C.t.v f 

Thickness of Siltation: (ft.) ~D ~JI-
Other: NOT USE 0 Bu:::- - f< I ,0lc'"d 

·z; 11.C- c;,, twp Sw_,( L(_,Z\_,_) /C, 1 / O°J-., 0..L,,da) t 1J4----SL.1.({...-
~ 

(5\L 'V ~ -



MONITOR \VELL INSPECTION FORM 

Project Name: WWe_ S c ¥e_ 'BQ ·,rc 
Project No: <...0('4~3150 

Well No.: ---=-w~--.....!.I_A_;__ _____ _ 

I ITEM I YES 

Map Location Accurate? X 

Adequately Visible in Hard-to-Find Area? X 

Protective Posts Present? Type? 

Protective Posts Necessary? 

Is Well Painted? '/. 

Located in a Dry Area? x 
Well Labelled Inside and Outside? 

Is Well Flushmount? 

Protective Casing Present? Material? 
Diameter? X 

Protective Casing Locked? Type of Lock? X 

Protective Casing Secure in Ground? 

Rust Inside Protective Casing Cap? 7' 

Evidence of Frost Heave? 

Weep Hole at Base of Protective Casing? 

Well Casing Free of Kinks or Bends? 

Well Cap Present, Vented? 

Well Diameter and Material 

Solvent cement present? 

Type of Surface Seal? Is Seal Cracked? 

Ground/Seal Sloped to Prevent Ponding? 

Well stickup (ft. above grade) 

Protective casing stickup (ft. above grade) 

Depth to Water Level (below PVC casing) 

Measured Well Depth (below PVC casing) 

Saturated Thickness (feet) 

Constructed Well Depth (from log): 

Thickness of Siltation: (ft.) 

Other: 

£ 11 '\(_, s CcoP 

I NO 

>< 

X 

X: 

~ 

'I-

Location: 2, rJl... w, ~ ru Li...) \ 

Personnel: ~NL t._ IU A-1\i ~..t>, ( ~~4 u~111,</2,b~1d.-, 

Inspection Date: R b 1Z. tH \ 12. ,1 1 7 , r c;q <j 
I 

I NLA I COMMENTS I 

·, l\?1 A.P mdu 
l 

cf 11 d,AM. S1,e€:-· f 

0350 11.ih\ <:"-;,T l.) v 
" 

X 

I 
)( .~ _,,,. 

,.~TiL~~ & 81 b v~ w,(1 Pf, ~ ... 
-

z I/ pvc ?;(Ack... 

'I 

X 
>( 

1 
1.e:; - - - I 

/, '83 
/'-\J,;....•-....J 

,~_qy 
ZO,Z~ f ·,28 -=- ~D. Sy-

IB.c' b ?\ S 

1v111 b(l)v-M C;JJ 
£_jw.>l i ?_;,._x)- 1\-<lwcJU.U - a1oio~ t?f!. 

~!v,((/ ~ ~ -s0, k (I f --- _(J , 
C!,p /2 ,k' i ? ,A.J ; \ \, ~ 

-- Cf j~ J 



MONITOR \VELL INSPECTION FORM 

Project Name: W D~ K- ~\.Qlf-::~e.~+E: Location: U ThRQ , (J..) ,sc0Y\S1U 

Project No: ;so,'\ S 3 1 S2~ ? Personnel: M , ill A~,i.f ~ ,t 'T M '/260,d., ,0 
Well No.: L0 r.3 a f-\ - Inspection Date: '!-E LI rht c ( 17, (1'1'-/ 

\ I 

ITEM YES NO N/A COMMENTS 

Map Location Accurate? >< 
i.t'J Ci//, .5-~_,J-///-U' / / 

Adequately Visible in Hard-to-Find Area? X F--lu~ t, 1·/Joul'1-I - 1/t1clc;c,:;;,<Jc:hc) 

Protective Posts Present? Type? X 

Protective Posts Necessary? X 

Is Well Painted? X 

Located in a Dry Area? X 

Well Labelled Inside and Outside? X' 

Is Well Flushmount? )( 

Protective Casing Present? Material? 
t.( 11 

d,,P 1CTD-L "?r£€C.-
Diameter? 

.'( 

·--,,.. f..)O r:e<f d 
Protective Casing Locked? Type of Lock? )<. ~ J.-j'i"yf'c Loc..f:.;.,,_7 wc:r / c::,:i p - ! CC I::. -

Protective Casing Secure in Ground? x 
Rust Inside Protective Casing Cap? y 

Evidence of Frost Heave? \' 

Weep Hole at Base of Protective Casing? I 
Well Casing Free of Kinks or Bends? K. 
Well Cap Present, Vented? y -

' 

Well Diameter and Material X 

Solvent cement present? ;( 

Type of Surface Seal? Is Seal Cracked? X 

Ground/Seal Sloped to Prevent Ponding? y 
,. 

Well stickup (ft. above grade) 1,e: ( Ol<-> 9 I A d( 
I) 

Protective casing stickup (ft. above grade) <!? 0:.1(0of1d 5urlF/>icC 

Depth to Water Level (below PVC casing) y' 

Measured Well Depth (below PVC casing) ii" I 

Saturated Thickness (feet) 

Constructed Well Depth (from log): 

Thickness of Siltation: (ft.) X 

Other: 

·21r1c s kop 



MONITOR \VELL INSPECTION FORM .i/ (J 

Project Name: l& \vt;'.' ·~c_ ~010z_.'2:;- Ac 

Project No: 3ol'-H:: 3 15f: 
Well No.: _ __.,IA"-'-1_-- J..___ ______ _ 

I ITEM I YES I 
Map Location Accurate? ;f 

Adequately Visible in Hard-to-Find Area? I 
Protective Posts Present? Type? 

Protective Posts Necessary? 

Is Well Painted? 

Located in a Dry Area? 

Well Labelled Inside and Outside? 

Is Well Flushmount? 

Protective Casing Present? Material? i Diameter? 

Protective Casing Locked? Type of Lock? )f 

Protective Casing Secure in Ground? 

Rust Inside Protective Casing Cap? ;4 

Evidence of Frost Heave? 

Weep Hole at Base of Protective Casing? 

Well Casing Free of Kinks or Bends? 

Well Cap Present, Vented? 

Well Diameter and Material 

Solvent cement present? 

Type of Surface Seal? Is Seal Cracked? 

Ground/Seal Sloped to Prevent Ponding? 

Well stickup (ft. above grade) 

Protective casing stickup (ft, above grade) 

Depth to Water Level (below PVC casing) 

Measured Well Depth (below PVC casing) 

Saturated Thickness (feet) 

Constructed Well Depth (from log): 

Thickness of Siltation: (ft.) 

Other: 

c .. l .a.u1H..o .s lwo 

NO 

>1 
r 
w 

;,! 

:I 

Location: 'D~ f.,,a (i\sco0s ,0 

Personnel: tAi\~ t:◄ I\A A-1+(,..c,~ ~ -J v{j FAsst,cY!ck, 
Inspection Date: 'fE_-612. J A,2-j" 17, (C/1 f 

I N/A I COMMENTS I 

I 
f 11v+ 1/:l l,iJ-6-t.e 1i1-{ ,J.t r7;,d 4 

I 

~Tef- l . 3'/ 1, ' )'_ !?11=-1 l'V\ 

() 3 ·<5& ;1'1;'l?j1t~ 

11 

}t 

,d . 

JJ-. , 
. 

tfz " (lVl 11r.l/11ft 

)If 

/' 

_JI/ 
1 2.as-

:Z.C} 

q ,'?~ 
,!.1. 76 i~-t8 ,,];7.O(;. - 7 . . 

J1,o' bcis 
r, 'vVIB ~ ~ 1 l 1-1,t , 0 J 1t _. · 1 -- ; k 1r-:i1~ , '·),t;-r.r .:J, iJ l , .. ._ -s:->f 'l J 

0 ¢'m . Q 
11,..1c-,Tdv> r \((! t1 t ,n\c '~ \} .. ,,~ ~ h 1 I.!-

I i • 

V)t\,\Ql? c\u--e --le 0 ,Y, ~, \ ( dd\1 Kd-Ct l 



MONITOR \YELL INSPECTION FORM / '·-· 
~ I ... 

Project Name: !,D Df-.-) R. t:,EnEl2 '2,cz ,~ 0 

Project No: 30(¼ B s 1SB 
Well No.: U.l U\: -

I ITEM I YES I 
Map Location Accurate? :xJ 

Adequately Visible in Hard-to-Find Area? V 
Protective Posts Present? Type? 

Protective Posts Necessarv? 

Is Well Painted? 

Located in a Orv Area? 

Well Labelled Inside and Outside? 

Is Well Flushmount? 

Protective Casing Present? Material? ,1J 
Diameter? 

I 

Protective Casing Locked? Type of Lock? fJ 

Protective Casing Secure in Ground? 

Rust Inside Protective Casing Cap? 
')I. 

Evidence of Frost Heave? 

Weep Hole at Base of Protective Casing? 

Well Casing Free of Kinks or Bends? 

Well Cap Present, Vented? 

Well Diameter and Material 

Solvent cement present? 

Type of Surface Seal? Is Seal Cracked? 

Ground/Seal Sloped to Prevent Ponding? 

Well stickup (ft. above grade) 

Protective casing stickup (ft. above grade) 

Depth to Water Level (below PVC casing) 

Measured Well Depth (below PVC casing) 

Saturated Thickness (feet) 

Constructed Well Depth (from log): 

Thickness of Siltation: (ft.) 

Other: 

(7 II\ {l D 11{.Ji s (,cop 

NO 

~ 

~ 

I 

A 

,if 

/J 

I 

/ 
Location: D.e-R.-,,z.e l.U ts «.YY1 s.,c<,_J 

Personnel: 10:t\ R-\C MA-.1+ k!(J f- -~ tJcL.~ Fl-\~b0< de.-t~✓ 
~ 6,2 vi-! ,2.'i ( CJ~ '-{ Inspection Date: l7 

\ ,..\ 

I N/A I COMMENTS I 

,l1 

i'lt/1 L fl) .7 t: 

30':J(f ' /i .r ,.. f,'/J.V,,2,1::..✓' 

., 
l · 

_):J 

)1 

.. I fryo/ . L· ·¥-I -, r; . I I', J\ 1~ J-:;,r19 bt'vc:v,,d 
IJ I f 

-

I 'Ii 
fl 

W~1~! PvL 
I 

}(j 

J1 . 
I 

2,1 1 

Z. , '?/ 

NO uJATllU 

~,&& +,tz'B 

15.0 BGS 
fYlv<M e11"l1_ c;1 ( -1-

~:rk clu-c..ttj\l.w V,nV s Wr+·"'. tH\,(C<u 

dv-Q. ~o s rv\ µ I( rJt i\ w_u{k e.., wd.{ 

us, simon ~1f[O)~lOJ □~~[R)lRlt~ 
N()T U6f\b[C ---



MONITOR WELL INSPECTION FORM 

Project Name: \.0D~ K BE.1,Jc__ \?:,f2 ,-(c 
Project No: 2()14<0 3 \ SB 

Well No.: - \D_-~--------

I ITEM I YES 

Map Location Accurate? X 

Adequately Visible in Hard·to·Find Area? ;<. 

Protective Posts Present? Type? 

Protective Posts Necessary? 

Is Well Painted? 

Located in a Drv Area? ,,A'.! 

Well Labelled Inside and Outside? 

Is Well Flushmount? 

Protective Casing Present? Material? 
X 

Diameter? 

Protective Casing Locked? Type of Lock? 

Protective Casing Secure in Ground? 

Rust Inside Protective Casing Cao? 

Evidence of Frost Heave? 

Weep Hole at Base of Protective Casing? 

Well Casing Free of Kinks or Bends? 

Well Cap Present, Vented? 

Well Diameter and Material 

Solvent cement present? 

Type of Surface Seal? Is Seal Cracked? 

Ground/Seal Sloped to Prevent Ponding? 

Well stickup (ft. above grade) 

Protective casing stickup (ft. above grade) 

Depth to Water Level (below PVC casing) 

Measured Well Deoth (below PVC casing) 

Saturated Thickness (feet) 

Constructed Well Depth (from log): 

Thickness of Siltation: (ft.) 

Olher: 

Cc\__ '2-o /"¼1 s l\-00 

I NO 

'{ 

><J 

X) 

)<1 

;:; 

X 

Location: Dc?cec, l LJ <5,co,0s ;,.J 

Personnel : t¼ I\(( r. 1\.''"\ ,y \ ,--1 17 r:: '>I -J 0cL 1 1':/.\s..srxc,1 d 
I I 

Inspection Date: Fe:: VrcuA cz ,/ f7 .. (I~</ 
7 I 

I N/A I COMMENTS I 

'c3 J-1 lu1.c, {I -r- rLJ'?i\ (\10()11. { --1-;rM Cfrf' 

CAt" (OuL-D t-Jor BE: 

<-/ I/ cl, 1-\ /11._ ~ <M o u.Q d - i.{ Tj µ "F lvS {,-, 
t\,10U/I t · 

S 1(:_-;l,...l / t-1C.A-/l i 8.e"ci i fl ?ro·lop -(ur,<e, 

X 

X 

X 

,< ... C cJ ( vU2 d - -(\ ·.."hLH l"l(' 'l3_l t 1 f ,'t1?,d(,,,"l 

X -

X: 

>( 

X 

X 
1 

)( 

X 
_,_ 2 f 

;< 

>( l 



t,U~IL­
Project Name: 'R7ecll <2.12 .-l C 

MONITOR \VELL INSPECTION FORM 

Location: lA· V ?f I c0 ( 
~ 43 -~ 58 Project No: \ ' :::A Personnel: / v \ A·r1 - ( C,j 1- t ~ oz 62...-, 

Well No.: 1µ ✓~ Inspection Date: +€b~uft£ <.J• 171 191 'f 
U.. V -{k ~ -:[- \ 6 d 

f I 
'-l 

ITEM YES NO N/A COMMENTS 

Map Location Accurate? X 

Adequately Visible in Hard-to-Find Area? i 

Protective Posts Present? Type? '/ 

Protective Posts Necessary? '{ 

Is Well Painted? l 
Located in a Dry Area? '< 
Well Labelled Inside and Outside? 'I 

Is Well Flushmount? X 
Protective Casing Present? Material? 3 1/i I/ Diameter? X 0T£e.L 

l' od IA b.P ) 6Grkj 
/1 Ivel 

I 
Protective Casing Locked? Type of Lock? X ' {· u/2:,-'.J DrOLh · -
Protective Casing Secure in Ground? ;<. \on ks cu10J 

~ 
l 

Rust Inside Protective Casing Cap? 

Evidence of Frost Heave? f. 

Weep Hole at Base of Protective Casing? 'f 
Well Casing Free of Kinks or Bends? 'f., l-00T cwi dc.e..d. ~ ,-\-l-1 htt ~a«Wu .. t 4-0.1;, 11,,1 Ai 

Well Cap Present, Vented? 'f . . -D,~.-IA I 

Well Diameter and Material 1 'h'' P'lu 
Solvent cement present? X 

Type of Surface Seal? Is Seal Cracked? y 
I 

Ground/Seal Sloped to Prevent Ponding? l. 
i 

Well stickup (ft. above grade) 2, 0 

Protective casing stickup (ft. above grade) Z,'? 

Depth to Water Level (below PVC casing) 5723' 
Measured Well Depth (below PVC casing) I I , 3 9, f- • 

12. 'b ~ I( I 6 & 
Saturated Thickness (feet) 

Constructed Well Depth (from Jog): {L/. z I 6 0? 

Thickness of Siltation: (ft.) ; _/ 0 //- 01 f,~b-r 
1-\1, 111M r.-1. · h , A- c" -'· 1/:J /,.,., 

0 
- 1- ... ,.,.,~/" 

Other: 

C f11tm1{_p sho'P 
r 

g ? 
,;::::- . 



MONITOR WELL INSPECTION FORM 

Project Name: l0DD f2_ & -1(2rc-.B, ,,-c Location: µ ~- 1,2 <' v,J 1 

Project No: ;3'.:) \ l~c 3 , S8 Personnel:~ ~\.A.i\,rdu .'-1- 1 .:J' T=;vs~6o ,d(·e . 
\ J 

Well No.: W-) Inspection Date: fe: 6 1tJ r!-,2 u 17, (C/9{ 
\I 

ITEM YES NO N/A COMMENTS 

Map Location Accurate? ,':( 

Adequately Visible in Hard-to-Find Area? i 

Protective Posts Present? Type? )( i?n /Jnr:,/c/ 11; 7<A ff; 

Protective Posts Necessary? 1 I 

Is Well Painted? /( JJ t I l'Xt> IJJV I 
I 

)C i 
Located in a Dry Area? / 
Well Labelled Inside and Outside? 01.A 1L• [N ... fri I 

\ I 

Is Well Flushmount? ~ ,. 

Protective Casing Present? Material? 71/'t (f -~•1(~~ ( 
J/ 

Diameter? jJ 

Protective Casing Locked? Type of Lock? ~ 0.'3 ~(,, MA0rcv 
Protective Casing Secure in Ground? A1 

.,..--
Rust Inside Protective Casing Cap? ", X 

Evidence of Frost Heave? .< 

Weep Hole at Base of Protective Casing? fi . 

. J J. vJ n •c:.1L-Lt:."'-'<L 

Well Casing Free of Kinks or Bends? ,X ... { iicu lo~ ~Jp/trv -Ut.'f R obe <,0o~ld o,_., ' .I" \ • ,. , - 1\ ,....._,- ..Oft~ - )C. 

Well Cap Present, Vented? }( - /r ( 
~ 

11 
Well Diameter and Material ~ 1i: f)./C~-

Solvent cement present? ,>( 

Type of Surface Seal? Is Seal Cracked? ;f 

Ground/Seal Sloped to Prevent Ponding? 1° 
Well stickup (ft. above grade) 3.b 
Protective casing stickup (ft. above grade) -=3' 3 
Depth to Water Level (below PVC casing) --Pc; ~ LCO 0 Id 1t.o(- P~--- Ln.~S, 
Measured Well Depth (below PVC casing) ~ 

I 

Saturated Thickness (feet) \ 
Constructed Well Depth (from log): I l/' ~2-,0 ,/ f,1 ~-w S lue~ 
Thickness of Siltation: (ft.) ;< \ 5 , 0 I r.)q,,6 

u 
Other: 

r tt fll)H-f 0 eLl·-P 

us, simon [}=ff[O)[pJ(D) □ ~~~lfJt~ 
NOT Ub ( ,CL) I 



MONITOR \YELL INSPECTION FORM 

Project Name: \)J D1-... h2 ?!::,c1rEYL- BiZ- ,7~ Location: Ve &,w u...)J 

Project No: -&::,14 <2:, 3 r 58 Personnel: tu_ I\A t\-t\_-( tcP 'J ~ - ' 1 R-S-56c:nd~ Q.) 

\J),~ - ~-d l7, (99{ Well No.: Inspection Date: i-£ t;; ur-t- fl-.c/ 
I/ 

ITEM YES NO N/A COMMENTS 

Map Location Accurate? I 
Adequately Visible in Hard-to-Find Area? X 
Protective Posts Present? Type? ;JC 

Protective Posts Necessary? f 

Is Well Painted? f 

Located in a Dry Area? ':( 

Well Labelled Inside and Outside? X 

Is Well Flushmount? x: 

Protective Casing Present? Material? x· '2 / JI ~ 1ft- C Diameter? .0 7-, 

Protective Casing Locked? Type of Lock? :{ 
I t~ or I ti l t: ~v-e~ 

Protective Casing Secure in Ground? \'. 

Rust Inside Protective Casing Cap? f'~ 

Evidence of Frost Heave? ,'( 

,-
Weep Hole at Base of Protective Casing? /\. 

Well Casing Free of Kinks or Bends? v· ~oTd~cW I.A.M ~~ DA,\ e e,., d L'-€_ ~ o s riw)J "' ... 
P, A,><.d-c <._) 

Well Cap Present, Vented? 
.,. 
l\ -

Well Diameter and Material I½ I/ Ii' { ~ _z, r 

Solvent cement present? X 

Type of Surface Seal? Is Seal Cracked? ): 

Ground/Seal Sloped to Prevent Ponding? V 
i ' 

Well stickup (ft. above grade) /. o/6 
Protective casing stickup (ft. above grade) 'l-11 JJ 

- -
Depth to Water Level (below PVC casing) ~o 1 •Qv, o P11.c > <' •\.-I-

Measured Well Depth (below PVC casing) ✓-- DZ f · ,,,. t; ,- ';.) A 0 ·;.. 1 ,,. //. :..,. .. ,.., .,,,,,, , ~,-:-~"? 

Saturated Thickness (feet) 

Constructed Well Depth (from Jog): IS.iv' {Jq_ 7 
-

Thickness of Siltation: (ft.) Q..v'1-f@ &~ , ;...et 4 
Other: 

l Cc (lo11u _s {u :,f> 

us1 simon ~f[D)[RllOJ □ ~~(R)[Rlt~ 
~Jo. u 'j{ 



MONITOR WELL INSPECTION FORM 

Project Name: \\.'ig;i e.__ •~ -r<fX-. 6 ,'2.rt~ 
Project No: (3oll\0 3 1S8 

Well No.: w~G\ 

I ITEM 

Mao Location Accurate? 

Adequately Visible in Hard-to-Find Area? 

Protective Posts Present? Tvoe? 

Protective Posts Necessary? 

Is Well Painted? 

Located in a Diy Area? 

Well Labelled Inside and Outside? 

Is Well Flushmount? 

Protective Casing Present? Material? 
Diameter? 

Protective Casing Locked? Type of Lock? 

Protective Casing Secure in Ground? 

Rust Inside Protective Casing Cao? 

Evidence of Frost Heave? 

Weep Hole at Base of Protective Casing? 

Well Casing Free of Kinks or Bends? 

Well Cap Present, Vented? 

Well Diameter and Material 

Solvent cement present? 

Type of Surface Seal? Is Seal Cracked? 

Ground/Seal Sloped to Prevent Ponding? 

Well stickup (ft. above grade) 

Protective casing stickup (ft. above grade) 

Depth to Water Level (below PVC casing) 

Measured Well Depth (below PVC casing) 

Saturated Thickness (feet) 

Constructed Well Depth (from log): 

Thickness of Siltation: (ft.) 

Other: 

t ~(lomo ,,S ~ /J)) 

I YES I 
X 

?< 

'I 

~ 

X 

Location: D:? ?kt'U'. w ( 
Personnel: l\.A MA-riTH cv -+ T~A. ssC,EYI& (2,.,J 

7 

Inspection Date: hS b2 UA fl.ti ( 7 , ( qq <{ 
I 

NO I N/A I COMMENTS I 

)< 

)< 

)( 

,x 

~ 

X, 

41/P II ~Tc€<... 

ztZ- , - {l(..f ,b~ 6(J \.s-oJ,J 
)0 

"' 
)(_ 

X', ll b"l c\\..Cckarl I I 1,Jl\ ((xJ.ttUl,· du)f •fo '7 /l{A ( I 

X: - D tA11{Q.f.(e_; 

I '11,; t/p" ~ 
>I 

I 
)1 

),-z. l'::7 

Z, 3-6 

/,0'? 

I~, Di ::H- , 76 -;../t,,;Z. I 

)'5 .2. , be.=::, _ __, 
k\r, J. {' {L,'(;1 (:.D 



MONITOR WELL INSPECTION FORM 

Project Name: \nQ.) 2 'B'errnz 't:52- Ae:-- Location: De PCJ /U W 1 '::.>coY1s,,,0 

Project No: 30<<.\2, 3 158 
g 

Personnel: µ:1\-L-·lL Htrn.i~ ~--!0Jc( tA ½:- (.o1 <.6l' e.J 

Well No.: ltJl Inspection Date: re: h2. v A 12-<-- / l 7, (qq </ 
17 

ITEM YES NO N/A COl'vfMENTS 

Map Location Accurate? )1 

Adequately Visible in Hard-to-Find Area? .» 
Protective Posts Present? Type? ~ 

Protective Posts Necessarv? f 

Is Well Painted? /l wti.,o /1.-(_ t,v () 11 , 11) 

Located in a Dry Area? / 

Well Labelled Inside and Outside? I~ ?It {fy,,( '1 
7 

Is Well Flushmount? / 

Protective Casing Present? Material? 
)<1 0 // -s.rf:61 ~;:1? Is/ ":.: .- .,, I ., 

Diameter? 
•·' ,.,.·c, t L (' 

Protective Casing Locked? Tvoe of Lock? ;< mtta,fr:fl_,,-8 o:35 & 

Protective Casing Secure in Ground? )I 

Rust Inside Protective Casing Cap? X 

Evidence of Frost Heave? 'I 
Weep Hole at Base of Protective Casing? x 
Well Casing Free of Kinks or Bends? fi ... 

Well Cap Present, Vented? X 

Well Diameter and Material "2 '' PVC Blncl:. 

Solvent cement present? X 

Type of Surface Seal? Is Seal Cracked? x tx L..AvAT £ 0 £ <1 uie-= Lf 

Ground/Seal Sloped to Prevent Ponding? ,k 

Well stickup (ft. above grade) z.~ 
Protective casing stickup (ft, above grade) 2,.)~ 

Depth to Water Level (below PVC casing) ~~ ,tB 

Measured Well Depth (below PVC casing) (a 'Z , IO ~, 29 ;; ~ z , } 9 

Saturated Thickness (feet) 

Constructed Well Depth (from log): G C c: ,c C , :J .-:) ts(~S 

Thickness of Siltation: (ft.) Q,,.- W il' ,:i .(.o/1J 
Other: 

I 

(2 ft r2o ,t-te 7 kcp 



MONITOR \VELL INSPECTION FORM 

Project Name: \J-.) 'Dt--l R- '"3c?Tere.. '2,(2.. <T~ 

Project No: d '.) lc...\:'c:Y3l SB 

WllN ~101h e o. : 

ITEM I YES 

Map Location Accurate? )() 

Adequately Visible in Hard-to-Find Area? )<J 

Protective Posts Present? Type? 

Protective Posts Necessary? 

Is Well Painted? X 

Located in a Dry Area? 'x 

Well Labelled Inside and Outside? 

Is Well Flushmount? 

Protective Casing Present? Material? ',k:J 
Diameter? 

Protective Casing Locked? Type of Lock? xJ 

Protective Casing Secure in Ground? 

Rust Inside Protective Casing Cap? JO 

Evidence of Frost Heave? 

Weep Hole at Base of Protective Casing? 

Well Casing Free of Kinks or Bends? 

Well Cap Present, Vented? 

Well Diameter and Material 

Solvent cement present? 

Type of Surface Seal? Is Seal Cracked? 

Ground/Seal Sloped to Prevent Ponding? 

Well stickup (ft. above grade) 

Protective casing stickup (ft. above grade) 

Depth to Water Level (below PVC casing) 

Measured Well Depth (below PVC casing) 

Saturated Thickness (feet) 

Constructed Well Depth (from log): 

Thickness of Siltation: (ft.) 

Other: 

cJ a ontlf s ('-Op 

Location: D.,, Ba-e uO, scGY1St.0 

Inspection Date: c £,i-A flJ' ·::; ' { I 
( I 

Personnel: r\,\lt1 tM,+,i,f-{µ(/ <.f -Jv:tr r-A'.=6 <:01cl~u 
. ~ br. J cr• j 

NO N/A COMMENTS 

):J 

;< 

i~,d-e /:,.-J~ 

A _) 

t../ 11 ~T£CL 

()-j '5 /JJ ... ~.d.e,~ 
)4 

JI 

)I 

')Q ... i,t\~~ -\ 4' i16L-
)I -

7,/lpvculnq(_ 

)I 

;4 

,><J 
-; 

}. °Z. {) I 

3, ,Z- t;' 
1040</ 
(/,70'- ,2--~ -:;ff,'78 

\ c( , Z ' be, s , 
-

,/4 

HSI Simon [}-01f[O)!RJlOl 0 ~~[R)!RJt!Hl ~o 
v* 



MONITOR WELL INSPECTION FORM 
-t1- I 

Project Name: l0 T)AJ \2- 't3 <= rr <:...ac b1t:: .{ c- Location: ~ R ,u c_L) 1S><c"'i>· 1 s,-,<) 

Project No: ·:3C,1q 2-i 3 < SB 

UN g DZ-We o.: - ( Inspection Date: l e bv2. L1f\ <t n ( </ 
I I I 

Personnel: !.Ji ,1,d : 41 ,1,-,{ ~4, f --J ,,d" F.'I <-s 6eu J,, 
- - V.99 

II 

I 
V 

ITEM YES NO N/A COMMENTS 

Map Location Accurate? 'I 

Adequately Visible in Hard-to-Find Area? '( 

Protective Posts Present? Type? 'I 

Protective Posts Necessary? >( 

Is Well Painted? '( 1J lld.J; rJ. /,(/ f ~l ,i,J 
Located in a Dry Area? ( 

Well Labelled Inside and Outside? >( 

Is Well Flush.mount? )( 

Protective Casing Present? Material? 
Diameter? l "=>T£' t: ( 

(.p I I 

Protective Casing Locked? Type of Lock? X /JiJT t od'.:A uh 

Do v ble. C A1;;,(J 
[_ V . 

/Joi (£Ll(<'!r.d Protective Casing Secure in Ground? - {1\4,nc:1 

Rust Inside Protective Casing Cap? ;<. 

Evidence of Frost Heave? i 

Weep Hole at Base of Protective Casing? 'J( . 

Well Casing Free of Kinks or Bends? 1' ?(O +0)? · 1 <9 ri·Lb \, (~ i-L·'7 \~'.lj1V\ (\,J; 
--

Well Cap Present, Vented? ;< -

Well Diameter and Material 2 11 B!Mfc ? /le 
Solvent cement present? :< 

Type of Surface Seal? Is Seal Cracked? X 

Ground/Seal Sloped to Prevent Ponding? f 

t 
Well stickup (ft. above grade) 7 . (JO,, 

Protective casing stickup (ft. above grade) L :!{) I 

1W Depth to Water Level (below casing) 52 , 6D ' 

Measured Well Depth (below PVC casing) &4. 7 +,'1-'o==- GLf,"70
1 

Saturated Thickness (feet) 

Constructed Well Depth (from log): ( o?J I b0is I\ 

Thickness of Siltation: (ft.) 
-J {!){ l)V.J'\'\ i't .J '1 i'\ l~\ 1~-•vu 

>J D)Jt ·(.l I~ - \~ 

Other: 

Q /L1U•,JU S-CWp 



MONITOR \VELL INSPECTION FORM 

Project Name: ( uQ0 \2... tSc.rr0L Oe,-( € 

Project No: -:30 1<..\ '2>3cl>'>B 

Well No.: 6-1 D 2.- f\ 

ITEM I YES 

Map Location Accurate? 
)( 

Adequately Visible in Hard-to-Find Area? )( 

Protective Posts Present? Type? 

Protective Posts Necessary? 

Is Well Painted? ;< 

Located in a Dry Area? X 

Well Labelled Inside and Outside? 

Is Well Flushmount? 

Protective Casing Present? Material? 
,X 

Diameter? 

Protective Casing Locked? Type of Lock? 

Protective Casing Secure in Ground? 

Rust Inside Protective Casing Cap? 

Evidence of Frost Heave? 

Weep Hole at Base of Protective Casing? 

Well Casing Free of Kinks or Bends? 

Well Cap Present, Vented? 

Well Diameter and Material 

Solvent cement present? 

Type of Surface Seal? Is Seal Cracked? 

Ground/Seal Sloped to Prevent Ponding? X 

Well stickup (ft. above grade) 

Protective casing stickup (ft. above grade) 

Depth to Water Level (below PVC casing) 

Measured Well Depth (below PVC casing) 

Saturated Thickness (feet) 

Constructed Well Depth (from log): 

Thickness of Siltation: (ft.) 

Other: 

C,klofiu> Sluif 

I NO 

'f 

X 

;( 

X 

,x 

X 

X 

Location: ~ ~@ lU,scor15,- ,.u 

Personnel: µ_w.(c. ~ ,1-{ Q 4-J vdJ q -Ac;..s 6CY1cief?_., 

Inspection Date: re, D(2 J . IZ• I 17 , (99 <./ 
77 
'v 

N/A COMMENTS 

~ 

X. 

sre:a 'I /I w/ ftr, ?r {, .Jj -
V ).) ,) ( , j ,V- k ,J -!,:.. 

)( 

,< 

/< 

~1iv0.Je 6 (6v\~d 
~ 13 /\ 102_ 

... 7 U ~ \..U , li 1\.10+ PA~ 

-

z // Pvc fi ( A cfc.... 

X 

X 

r 
'2 ,', 

l A 
9 ,Sz_ 

yq,z.<-1+ .~s .::- /9, SZ. 

/9, ,s/ btbsi. 
u 

tJ W\.1 No-rr,.(7 



MONITOR WELL INSPECTION FORM 

Project Name: l0DN i<.. ]3€T(CR... 13,-,{-~ Location: Tu 'Pc,zc W 1~o~s, ,.j 

Project No: 30\1..\~o ,s<c Personnel: ~\-1\\-z c. f,A.\i'.\.\{ l.-..c.'-f l?t- j 0d.'-' (-.,s-sc:01 

Well No.: 'B-(O?.z - ~ rEA '-{ Inspection Date: n::: b4-ut\;cq ,) 
- 1 

I ITEM I YES I NO I N/A I COMMENTS I 
Mao Location Accurate? x 

Adequately Visible in Hard·to·Find Area? ;<. 

Protective Posts Present? Type? X 

Protective Posts Necessary? X' 

Is Well Painted? I 

Located in a Dry Area? Y-

Well Labelled Inside and Outside? y:_ 

Is Well Flushmount? X 

Protective Casing Present? Material? 
ft; 11 ~-r£LI Diameter? )l 

Protective Casing Locked? Type of Lock? >< 
Protective Casing Secure in Ground? X +IA r\ (-, 1 h.-4 on d1:10 bh C S\";,,.~ c, 

-.) -.J 
Rust Inside Protective Casing Cap? >( 

Evidence of Frost Heave? X 

Weep Hole at Base of Protective Casing? 
)< 

Well Casing Free of Kinks or Bends? fJ ... l{i'r.,,(itJ/? ro' l @C 

Well Cap Present, Vented? X . 

Well Diameter and Material -z_ I/ PVC. 

Solvent cement present? )( 

Type of Surface Seal? Is Seal Cracked? /JO~~ 
Ground/Seal Sloped to Prevent Ponding? ~ 

q~ - PVC +'1 ~-; 0-Y~?~-
~:-,{ C 

Well stickup (ft. above grade) 4, ' f i:.,).::> 

Protective casing stickup (ft. above grade) 4,5 

Depth to Water Level (below PVC casing) lq ,q3 

Measured Well Depth (below PVC casing) 57, 3& 1 .J,. > Z.)3 ~ '57 .. (..G, 

Saturated Thickness (feet) 

Constructed Well Depth (from log): to (o. Lf b0S> 
...__.) 

Thickness of Siltation: (ft.) ~•~e« i'\iv1)~l~-I- ,,., fv)L I), ,,;<.-1,1, 
} 

Other: 

C. (l.. (l O I ii( SUO[) 



MONITOR WELL INSPECTION FORM 

Project Name: 

Project No: 

~ 0 ~ i<_ 'Bd l.f e_, IS R. , t ~ 
,.30 11.Y2J 31 758, 

Well No.: -b /tJl/A 

ITEM YES 

Map Location Accurate? )I 

Adequately Visible in Hard· to·Find Area? i4 

Protective Posts Present? Type? 

Protective Posts Necessary? 

Is Well Painted? /1 

Located in a Drv Area? I" 

Well Labelled Inside and Outside? 

Is Well Flushmount? 

Protective Casing Present? Material? I{ 
Diameter? 

Protective Casing Locked? Type of Lock? I 

Protective Casing Secure in Ground? 

Rust Inside Protective Casing Cap? 'I 

Evidence of Frost Heave? 

Weep Hole at Base of Protective Casing? 

Well Casing Free of Kinks or Bends? ;J. 

Well Cap Present, Vented? 

Well Diameter and Material 

Solvent cement present? 

Type of Surface Seal? Is Seal Cracked? 

Ground/Seal Sloped to Prevent Ponding? 

Well stickup (ft. above grade) 

Protective casing stickup (ft. above grade) 

Depth to Water Level (below PVC casing) 

Measured Well Depth (below PVC casing) 

Saturated Thickness (feet) 

Constructed Well Depth (from log): 

Thickness of Siltation: (ft.) 

Other: 

{2 {L(L OJIL{ 'Z) lL.ep 

NO 

)<J 

/J 

;J 

;<1 

;<7 

Location: D <' 7+ o:: W,'"...<.c)"Y1S ro-J ------~-----'-=-----

Inspection Date: FE br u A- R. "{ 17 <9'1<.{ 
( I 

N/A I COMMENTS 

:{,~o--d1 

::J: aR 1// ~ Tt£el.b 

~(j5& M I\ 'P'T €iZ.--

<!1z_ I 1> ':7 / Pi O ./ up ~j/O/._;,-( c! 

X No S,eA>- l 
,x 

' 
. 

? I / ]3 (AC, V- f(/C,.. 

>< 

\-JO!-JC {) ~ ,vt.k 

.A 
; 

y ,/ 

'{- , \ rc<:i-f~ d ,..,_p lJj uJt: I( C. P /, I /u6 ·,? UJ.) 0..,, ,. ,,.\ ,S , /JC, 

) \, 5°1 \ \j 

-z ! . 9Y +.28 -Z 2, /i l 

1 (), 0 1 ha. s 
._J 

.:i o r:-Jc ,i.J o re cL 



MONITOR \VELL INSPECTION FORM 

Project Name: W P /0R_ !3,c,(Eirz._ ?12 ,~<== Location: ~w RIU W , '.SCOY\ -s,.J 

P . N ,?..JDt' 1 0..--:;,, ( ,.c:.c::i. roJect . o: - '1 u .J ./ u Personnel: U M ~.11 kl >I -.T i 'I\ s,_;, lx_,i dut> 
Well No.: - 0 Inspection Date: i- ·e· ' t)(l fcu I -; ;99L/ -

' I I 

I 
V 

ITEM YES NO N/A COMMENTS 

Map Location Accurate? ~ 
Adequately Visible in Hard-to-Find Area? 'fa 

Protective Posts Present? Type? 'f 

Protective Posts Necessary? ~ 
Is Well Painted? >" 

Located in a Dry Area? )tj 

Well Labelled Inside and Outside? iMMJ.~l( 
I 

Is Well Flushmount? 0 
Protective Casing Present? Material? f- ~ I/ 0Tl <Z l 
Diameter? 

Protective Casing Locked? Type of Lock? I- 03 5 1.P fv\.<~t{}.{!1YL.1 

Protective Casing Secure in Ground? ;1 I~\,~ t°""c ,id,. '7 w ~(_{ y-A__,( 
Rust Inside Protective Casing Cao? ):') 

Evidence of Frost Heave? » 
Weep Hole at Base of Protective Casing? J 
Well Casing Free of Kinks or Bends? I-

"'-

Well Cap Present, Vented? Xj 

Well Diameter and Material 
/) // 
// 

pvt ~ 
Solvent cement present? ;4 

Type of Surface Seal? Is Seal Cracked? ,< 
I &iAt4°? 

Ground/Seal Sloped to Prevent Ponding? p 
/ 

i W,4-yd~ ,·~ P..-o io/3 
Well stickup (ft. above grade) I,, 7 

Protective casing stickup (ft. above grade) -z. 3' 
Depth to Water Level (below PVC casing) G,t ~ 1 {!fl jJI ! , 

( I i° t '/~- . .J i !'.) ;;,-/( 
r_- C<r., .:::;,, .:::) . 

Measured Well Depth (below PVC casing) zo, 1ot-.'Z8 - ZI, I '5 

Saturated Thickness (feet) 

Constructed Well Deoth (from log): /9,. 9-/ J.na S . 
~) 

Thickness of Siltation: (ft.) 1\ \1 ~ t1v~\1 H-rt1 41/I 
v ' 

Other: 

C~-t (2o /t lP s k .i1J 
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CORRESPONDENCE MEMORANDUl\1 ___ -----=-S-'-'-'1',1'-'--'TE'-=· O'-'--F-'-'-\1'=/SC=O=NS=-'-IN 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

July 22, 1993 

Meg Raatz - SW /3 

Terry Koehn -LM~~ 

Private Well Monitoring and Owner Notification 

The following information is provided in response to the June 15, 1993 memorandum from 
M. Giesfeldt regarding monitoring and notification at Superfund sites . Two sites are 
addressed in this memo; Better Brite (De Pere, WI) and N.W. Mauthe (Appleton, WI) . 

N.W. Mauthe 
I am not aware of any private well sampling in the vicinity of the site nor am I aware of 
any wells in the immediate area. The City of Appleton obtains its drinking water from a 
surface water source. 

Better Brite 
I am aware of only a single private well in the immediate vicinity of the sites. Two 
sampling events have been completed for the well (1992, 1990). Copies of the 
notification letters are attached. Additional monitoring is planned. One of De Pere's six 
municipal wells is located in close proximity to one of the Better brite sites. This well has 
been sampled on numerous occasions, since around 1986, by the WDNR and U.S. EPA. 
To my knowledge the City has been notified of the analytical results . The City also 
samples the well on a regular basis, providing the WDNR with the associated data. I am in 
the process of collecting and tabulating all of the sample results obtained from the 
municipal well (Grant Street Well). If needed this tabulation can be provided when 
completed. 

cc: G. Edelstein SW/3 with att. 

I<; , E~ll.-\41\~t'\ Ln.-t 0 



I 
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WISCONSIN 
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Carroll D. Besadny 
Secretary 

January 22, 1992 

Lake Michigan District Headquarters 
Box 10448, 1125 N. Military Avenue 

Green Bay, WJSCOD.Sin 54307--0448 
MAINH 414-492-5800/FAXI 414-492-5913 

Brian & Carol Maes 
1026 S. 71n St. 
De Pere, WI 54115 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Maes: 

File Ref: 
WUWN: 

This letter confirms the November 4, 1991, sampling of your private well 
located in the SE¼ NW¼ of Section 28, Township of Lawrence, Brown County. 
Sampling was done to monitor your water quality because you are near the 
Better Brite Chrome and Zinc Shops Superfund site. 

The State Laboratory of Hygiene reports the results as follows: 

TESTS 

Volatile Organic Chemicals 

Inorganic Elements 
.Cadmium 
Chromium 
Cyanide 
Zinc 

RESULTS 

No Detect 

No Detect 
No Detect 
No Detect 

20 

DRINKING WATER STANDARD 

5,000 

* Note: Concentrations are reported in ug/l = micrograms per liter= ppb = parts per billion 

All results are within acceptable limits. 

3300 
EC581 



I' 

f • . 
-2-

Copies of lab results are enclosed for your reference. If you have any 
questions, feel free to call me at (414) 492-5891. 

Sincerely, 

Liz Heinen, R.S. 
Water Supply Specialist 

LH:cm 
Enc. 
cc: Private Water Supply - WS/2 

Private Water Supply - 1MD 
voe File 
Terry Koehn - SF/LMD 
Gary Edelstein - SW/3 
Al Baeten, Water Superintendent, City of De Pere, 925 S. 6~ St., 

De Pere, WI 54115 
Kenneth Bro, Wisc. Dept. of Health, P.O. Box 309, 

Madison, WI 54307-0309 
David Lennear, U.S. EPA - Region 5, 7TW-:--rac1cson--Brvd-:-,----------- ---

Chicago, IL 60604 



State Laboratory of Hygiene 
University of Wisconsin Center for Health Sciences 

465 Henry Mall, Madison, WI 53706 
R.H. Laessig, Ph.D., Director S.L . Inhorn, M.D., Medical Director 

Environmental Science Section (608) 262-2797 DNR LAB ID 113133790 
Organic chemistry (#4 of 3 on 11/19/91, unseen) 

Id: EC581 Point/Well/ •• : Field#: MAES 
Collection Date: 11/04/91 Time: 14 : 30 County: 05 (Brown) 
From: BRIAN & CAROL MAES, 1026 S. 7TH STREET., DE PERE 
Description: KITCHEN HARD WATER TAP 
To : LIZ HEINEN 

DNR - LMD 
GREEN BAY 

Type: Miscellaneous 
Source:. Private 

Route: WS40 

Account number : WS046 
Date Received: 11/05/91 

Collected by: SUE BEAUMIER 
Labslip #: OC001926 Reported: 11/18/91 

test: GCMS voe SCAN BY HEADSPACE - WATER 
BENZENE 
BROMOBENZENE 
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 
BROMOFORM 
BROMOMETHANE 

CARBON DISULFIDE 
-- --------CARBON- TE.TRACHLORIDE 

CHLOROBENZENE 
CHLOROETHANE 
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER 

CHLOROFORM 
0-CHLOROTOLUENE 
P-CHLOROTOLUENE 
DIBROMOMETHANE 
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 

1,2-DIBROM0-3-CHLOROPROPANE 
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 

1,2-DICHLOROETHANE 
1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENE, CIS 
1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENE 
1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENE, TRANS 
1,3-DICHLOROPROPANE 

1,1-DICHLOROPROPENE 
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 
2,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 
1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE, CIS 
1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE, TRANS 

<1.0 
<4.0 
<1.0 
<5.0 
<1.0 

<5.0 
<2.0 
<2.0 
<2.0 
<4.0 

<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<2.0 
<2.0 

<7.0 
<2.0 
<2.0 
<2.0 
<1.0 

<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 
<1.0 

<2.0 
<1.0 
<2.0 
<2.5 
<2 . 5 

UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 

UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 

UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 

UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 

UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 

UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 
UG/L 



State Laboratory of Hygiene 
University of Wisconsin Center for Health Sciences 

465 Henry Mall, Madison, WI 53706 
R.H. Laessig, Ph.D., Director S.L. Inhorn, M;D., Medical Director 

Environmental Science Section (608) 262-2797 
... continuing Labslip # OC001926, Field# MAES 

ETHYLBENZENE 
ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE 
METHYLETHYLKETONE (MEK) 
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 
STYRENE 

1,1,1,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE 
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE 
TETRAHYDROFURAN (THF) 
TOLUENE 

1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE 
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE 
TRICHLOROETHYLENE 
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE 

TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE 
-----l,2 r 3-TRICHLOROPROPANE 

VINYL CHLORIDE 
XYLENES 
METHYL TERTIARY BUTYL ETHER 

GCMS PREP : WATER 

DNR LAB ID 113133790 

<1.0 UG/L 
<1.0 UG/L 
<12.0 UG/L 
<5.0 UG/L 
<2.0 UG/L 

<3.0 UG/L 
<3.0 UG/L 
<1.0 UG/L 
<200. UG/L 
<1.0 UG/L 

<1.0 UG/L 
<1.0 UG/L 
<2.0 UG/L 
<1.0 UG/L 
<1.0 UG/L 

<3.0 UG/L 
<2.0 UG/L 
<1.0 UG/L 
<2.0 UG/L 
<10. UG/L 

C 



State Laboratory of Hygiene 
University of Wisconsin Center for Health Sciences 

• 465 Henry Mall, Madison, WI 53706 
R.H. Laessig, Ph.D., Director S.L. Inhorn, M.D., Medical Director 

Environmental Science Section (608) 262-3458 DNR LAB ID 113133790 
Inorganic chemistry (#18 of 39 on 01/13/92, unseen) 

Id: EC581 Point/Well/ .. : 
Collection Date: 11/04/91 Time: 
From: BRIAN & CAROL MACS 1026 S. 
To: HEINEN 

DNR 
GREEN BAY 

Field#: MACS Route: WS40 
13:30 County: 05 (Brown) 
7TH ST. DEPERE KITCHEN HARD WATER TAP 

Type: Miscellaneous 
Source: Private 

Collected by: BEAUMIER Account number: WS00l 
Date Received: 11/05/91 Labslip #: IC046036 Reported: 01/10/92 

CADMIUM, AA FURNACE 
CHROMIUM, AA FURNACE 
CYANIDE 
ZINC, ICP 

detected between 10 (LOO) and 40 (LOQ) UG/L 

<0.2 
<3 
<0.01 

20. 

UG/L 
UG/L 
MG/L 
UG/L 
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State Laboratory of Hygiene 
University of Wisconsin Center for Health Sciences 

465 Henry Mall, Madison, WI 53706 
R.H. Laessig, Ph.D., Director S.L. Inhorn, M.D., 

Medical Director 

Environmental Science Section (608) 262-3458 DNR LAB 
ID 113133790 

Inorganic chemistry (#47 of 84 onG..:z.;~2~nseen) 

Id: Point/Well/ .. : Fj..eld #: 1 
Route: SW40 

Collection Date: 05/01/90 Ti~e: 16:00 County: 05 (Brown) 
From: BRIAN MAES TAP OFF PRESSURE TANK 
To: REYBURN 

DNR Source: Private We 11 
GREEN BAY 

Account number: WSOOl 
Date Received: 05/03/90 

06/28/90 

CADMIUM, AA FURNACE 
UG/L 

CHROMIUM, AA FURNACE 
UG/L 

LEAD, AA FURNACE · 
UG/L 

STANDARD ADDITION, AAS 

ZINC, ICP 
UG/L 

Collected by: REYBURN 
Labslip #: IA086903 Reported: 

<0.2 

<3 

13. 

SA PB 

39. 

detected between 10 (LOD) and 40 (LOQ) UG/L 



CORRESPONDENCE MEMORANDUM" ___ ~S=TA=TE~• O~F~Wl=SC=O=NS~IN 

DATE: May 4, 1993 

TO: Gary Edelstein - SW /3 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Terry Koehn · LMD~ 

Better Brite - Monitoring Well Results 

EPA installed two groundwater monitoring wells near the Zinc Shop in January, 1993. 
The wells are located approximatley 75 feet to the west of the site, west of Sixth Street 
on property owned by the Rasmussen's (320 S. Sixth St). This location is approximately 
170 feet east of the De Pere Grant Street municipal well. 

It is my understanding that one of the wells was drilled to bedrock, approximately 30 feet 
deep (MW-2), and the other to around 15 feet deep (MW-1 ). At this time I do not have 
any specific information regarding well construction. 

Groundwater samples were obtained by EPA in March, 1993. The samples were analyzed 
by Robert E. Lee and Assoc. Inc. for voes, chromium (total and hexavalent), cyanide and 
zinc (Job# 1014508). A summary table of the results is attached. 

As you will note on the attached both wells indicated an impact for chromium, but not at 
very high concentrations. The results additionally indicate that the higher chromium 
concentration was found in the deeper well. 

Att: Summary Table & Laboratory Report 

cc: K. Bro WDOH 
M. Noel Hydro-Search (Lab Report also att.) 
D. Rossberg LMD 
W. Nied U.S. EPA 
D. Linnear U.S. EPA 

with Summary Table att . 



Zinc Shop Groundwater Results - March, 1993 

I Parameter I Well MW1 I Well MW2 I Units I 
Chromium (total) 20 160 ug/I 

Chromium (hex) ND ND ug/I 

Cyanide ND 0.004 mg/I 

Zinc 56 282 ug/I 

Benzene 14 ND ug/I 

n-Butyl benzene 12 ND ug/I 

Ethyl benzene 12 ND ug/I 

Naphthalene 18 ND ug/I 

Toluene 73 ND ug/I 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 27 ND ug/I 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 14 ND ug/I 

m,p-Xylene 45 ND ug/I 

o-xylene 22 ND ug/I 
.. 

For add1t1onal information note laboratory report 



ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. 
LABORATORY SERVICES 
P.O. BOX 2100, 2825 S. WEBSTER AVE. 
GREEN BAY, WI 54306-2100 
TEL NO: (414) 336-6338 
FAX NO: (414) 336-9141 
Wisconsin Certification No: 405043870 

Client: Riedel Environmental 
Date Received: 03/03/93 
Date of Samples: 03/03/93 
Report Date: 03/22/93 
Client Project: Better Brite Plating 
Client Project Number: Z72051/Better Brite 

. REL Job Number: 1014508 Batch: 1 

THE FOLLOWING DATA HAS BEEN REVIEWED AND MEETS THE QA/QC REQUIREMENTS 
. FOR BLANKS, STANDARDS, DUPLICATE ANALYSES AND SPIKED SAMPLES. 

TEST PARAMETER 

MDL 
\./DNR NUMBER 
ANALYZED BY 

ANALYTICAL METHOD 
EXTRACTED/DIGESTED 

CHROMIUM 

0.2 ug/l 
00122 

J. Jung 
6010 [1] 

SAMPLE NAME RESULT DATE 

~~-
ug/l ANALYZED 

M\./1-2 20 03/17/93 

M\./2-2 v-)·o -- . 160 03/17/93 

, · 

CYANIDE 

0.004 mg/l 
00720 

D. Basten 
9010 [1] 

RESULT DATE 
mg/l ANALYZED 

ND 03/15/93 

0.004 03/15/93 

HEXAVALENT CHROMIUM VOLATILE ORGANICS LIQUIDS 

3 ug/l Attached ug/l 
121 84085 

J. Jung L. He 
7196 [1J 8021 [1 J 

RESULT DATE RESULT DATE 
ug/l ANALYZED ug/l ANALYZED 

. . ' 

ND 03/04/93 Attached 03/10/93 

ND 03/04/93 Attached 03/10/93 

· .. ...... . :. 
,· ·· 

16th Ed. 



.. ·---·--··-- -- ... _ .. _ ·· ·- •: .. \ ., __ _ 

ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. 
LABORATORY SERVICES 
P.O. BOX 2100, 2825 S. WEBSTER AVE. 
GREEN BAY, WI 54306-2100 
TEL NO: (414) 336-6338 <. ,~ .. -
FAX NO: (414) 336-9141 . 
Wisconsin Certification No: 405043870 

Client: Riedel Environmental 
Date Received: 03/03/93 
Date of Samples: 03/03/93 
Report Date: 03/22/93 

. Client Project: Better Brite Plating 
Client Project Number: Z72051/Better Brite 
REL Job Number:1014508 Batch: 1 

., .. · ·: :_~·~\~;4f~g:}::'::· ·.~· ;··.·· . '•,. ·"·"•''·~:>, ,:~. -/.<·:. ., 
,, . . ; ,.·?_:THE FOLLOWING DATA HAS BEEN REVIEWED AND MEETS .THE QA/QC REQUJREMENTS 

--... ,_ '?,t}:.:::;-_·: ·- FORBLANKS, STANDARDS, DUPLICATE ANALYSES AND SPIKED SAMPLES. _. · 
. ; .:~_;·-~t .. ·:·. 

,: : ··. 

TEST PARAMETER 

MDL 
\.IDNR NUMBER 
ANALYZED BY 

ANALYTICAL ·METHOD ~~ 
EXTRACTED/DIGESTED 

SAMPLE NAME 

M\./1-2 

MW2-2 

. ·:~ '.'.I(i~?:r1 
ATTEsi'" '·'t . 

ZINC 

2 Ug/l 
· 00275 
E. \./eid 

,_.,,._ · . 6010 [1] 
.... .. '·---~ 

. RESULT 
ug/l 

56 

282 

DATE 
ANALYZED 

03/15/93 

03/15/93 

RESULT DATE 
ANALYZED 

RESULT DATE 
ANALYZED 

... ·.,; ,~ 

RESULT DATE 
ANALYZED 

-~:-- -~---~ . 
. ·-;:.- · 

,, 

. ..:.- ti ·., 
·J 

·.-·J_ 

".{ 

'· ·; 



.· . . .. . 

ROBERT E. LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

CLIENT: 
PROJECT: 
REL JOB NUNIBER: 

· Riedel Environmental 
272051/Better Brite 
1014508 

NARRATIVE . 

This set consisted of 2 liquid samples: MWl-2 and MW2-2. The samples were collected and 
received on March 3, 1993. 

The samples were analyzed for volatile organic compounds on March 10, 1993 following SW-
846 Method 8021. 

The following is a summary of the Quality Control results accompanying this set'of samples and 
a description of any problems encountered during analysis: 

·. ,: .. ' 



ROB'f::RT E LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. 
LABORATORY SERVICES 

2825 S. WEBSTER AVE. P.O. BOX 2100 
GREEN BAYiWIS 54306 _·;_:<:t;::t~ . 
TELEPHONE NUMBER: .(41-4) 336 - 6338 . :·_ .· 

WISCONSIN CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 405043870 

· ... .•.. · ·. ·· .. . ........ .. . 

METHOD 8021 . VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS IN 

WATER BY PURGE AND TRAP CAPILLARY COLUMN 

GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY WITH PHOTOIONIZATION 

. AND.ELECTROLYTIC CONDUCTIVITY DETECTORS IN 

.· SERIES. 
. ~. . -

~-·: ·_.: _: • .. 

--~-·~· ._:_._\/)t .. >:r~. -~.-:.: ... ~ .. ;·:::-·:.: . . . . 
_-. ·, :.::\t(:>;t-:cuENT: :·Riedel Enviro~mental .. ·,:> . .. ·.- . -: · • ·. PROJECT: ~Better Brite 

.:, /"riATESAMPLED: . . 03/03/93 >:::.·· , .. _ · .· ; _\<\::\.;-·c:'.:::{;(\':;· PROJECT NUMBER: 'h '.72051 · ... :,:~- .. ·. · . 
. ,: DATE·"p:NALY2ED: 03/10/93 . . - :· · .. . ··.·.:·,;: · . :< · ;-•.·.· . REL JOB NUMBERt ;:";01'4505 -;-•' ·-•"'::~ 

,_:·REPORT DATE: · 03/11/93 LH 

' ANALYZED BY: . LH 

BROMOBENZENE . . · . . - .. :.·.;:· •• ,::. 

; ::~f ~~Le&t~t~~i::t'Eit:~~;Jf\ -
. . •::·~v.;. 

BROMOFORM c:-:~-~ 
BROMOMETHANE . 

•·.·.···········•.:•:•:•:•:•:❖:-:•:•:•:::: :::::::;:::::::•·····❖:•:•:;:•···•:•:•:•········································· · · · ···········•:•:::: 

MSA@w@§Ntsf(sftrttttttr:::ttt:t:r: 
sec-BUTYLBENZENE 

tert-BUTYLBENZENE 

CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 

CHLOROBENZENE 

CHLO RO ETHANE ,::.:· C • ' . 

cHLOROFo~{ ~}~J:;~ ;}i£i; 
CHLOROMETHANE ' i _;,_,,.,?-,:l, 

2-CHLORC)TO~y~·N_f :':ltt: 

4-CHLOROTOLUENE • .:-:-f•. 
,• . ..:.. ..... ·. -~:"-. 

DIBROMOCHLOROMETHAN 
·.,,: -~ •.-.:· : -: . ·, --.: .- • 

· .. 4.0 

. ·:·:'-' 2.6 

.. 1.0 

2.2 

2 .8 

3.8 

5.8 

1.3 

. / ;/~. ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 
•. ·.-'. . .:.•• ' 

SAMPLE: ·\-Mw1 -2 

DILUTION: NONE 

IItMP:t:tt\ :1rnnt§Q~mtr 
:r11::u;nm:::: rntrrumw:r::::r 

.; . ::,_;"i ~.2_- .DICHLOROPROPANE . 
. .:, '--:::·.!. -

,,, ,,,. 1,1-DIC_HL_OROPROPENE 

cis-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 

3.3 

2.2 

1.9 

2.4 

. trans-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 2.3 

:::irtBxifi:gAfggw.:§:r:r:1:::rr:1:1:::::1i1::r:::::r::11 it:::::t:ir:::i1-9: 
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE 

ISOPROPYLBENZENE 

p-lSOPROPYL TOLUENE 

1.7 

3.6 

3.6 

3.5 

1.3 

C ' : • .,:, ·;,1.4 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

·: ND 

ND 

', ND 

.. ·· -· ' ...... -



ROB~RT E LEE & ASSOCIATES, INC. 
LABORATORY SERVICES 

' 
2825 S. WEBSTER AVE. P.O . BOX 2100 

GREEN BAY, WIS 54306 

TELEPHONE NUMBER: {414) 336 - 6338 

WISCONSIN CERTIFICATION NUMBER: 405043870 

METHOD 8021. VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS IN 

WATER BY PURGE AND TRAP CAPILLARY COLUMN 

GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY WITH PHOTOIONIZATION 

AND ELECTROLYTIC CONDUCTIVITY DETECTORS IN 

SERIES. 

CLIENT: Riedel Environmental 

DATE SAMPLED: 03/03/93 

PROJECT: Better Brite 

PROJECT NUMBER: Z72051 . 

DATE ANALYZED: 03/10/93 REL JOB NUMBER: 1014508 

REPORT DATE: 03/11/93 LH 

ANALYZED BY: LH 

SAMPLE: MW2-2 

BENZENE 

BRO MO BENZENE 

BROMOCHLOROMETHANE 

BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 

BROMOFORM 

BRO MO METHANE 

n-BUTYLBENZENE 

sec- BUTYLBENZENE 

tert-BUTYLBENZENE 

CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 

CHLOROBENZENE 

CHLOROETHANE 

CHLOROFORM 

..;..,r,:=·~,:;:_-.:...·. < 

->~.:~;~'::,~~--~·-~ 
.~."~ '.;.l~t.~~;:_f::i 
- , <.,,.;;.,.,"'! 

CHLOROMETHANE :__ , fo)-5 

2-CHLOROTOLUENE it:=-.~);'.S 
4-CHLOROTOLUENE :;.-:·::?\' •~; 
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE ·,.g .');] 

~ ·, / 

1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE 

1,2-DIBROMOETHANE (EDBt ::.~·-~-- ·, 
... ~:·~~- ::: . . .· 

DIBROMOMETHANE 

1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE (~t;;;~i~ " 
1,3- DICHLOROBENZENE """''':'.·<· '· . , .. 
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE :>~~\:qit 

:i}lMO W:? (:/:fl§ffi:Q;¢j@:[) 
ft t#§iD. :i i@:@l 4=i#Uffti 

0.6 

4.0 

2.6 

1.0 

2.2 

2.8 

3.5 

3.8 

5.8 

1.3 

3.7 

2.8 
~-. 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

1.7 · ... ,.~ ... ,; ND 
.:-;.· •;~t·fi 

2.9 ·' .. '., · .. <'! ND .. :-_· -:-. --:::, -

2.9 ·-•· ::-c. ND 

3:7 ·_;.:.. ·.-> ND . 

. 1.2 .. "·.' ·.°::- ND 

·. 2.8 ND 

ND 

ND 

DILUTION: NONE 

1,3-DICHLOROPROPANE 

2,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 

1,1-DICHLOROPROPENE 

cis-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 

trans-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 

ETHYLBENZENE 

HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE 

ISOPROPYLBENZENE 

p - lSOPROPYL TOLUENE 

METHYLENE CHLORIDE 

NAPHTHALENE 
., ... 

n-PROPYLBENZENE .)! ;:: 

1,1,1,2.;.TETRACHLOROETHANE 

1 ::1'.2'.f~~ RACHLOROETHANE 
-• ; • .J· :. c . · 

TETRACHLOROETHENE 

TOLUENE 

1,2,3-TRICHLOROBENZENE 
I 

1,2,4-_TRICHLOROBENZENE 

· 1,1 ,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 

2.4 

. :::/: 1.0 

i/t:i,c 3,0 
... )':_i .. :.-"/ 

.::::-,~ . .:...:· . 3.5 

ND -'~1: _,; 1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE 

ND '? ft-. TRICHLOROETHENE y.' 
No _· t t/:~;. r ~ic~La ROFLua·Ra J ETHANE 

.. · · • ·,· '. ·°A ;:: 'l'?• "" .~1~-.t, -~-•- • • ~ ~ "': ~ T 

ND . ,t : .,..= 'f:t3:'.'.'")'RfCHLOROPROPANE 

:::=-~:~:~::t::~:,: l \: l~l 
1 1-DICHLOROETHENE· ·t, ,'l ::t:r:,· '·~7 ~•·'f g 

ND 

ND 

ND 

-~'i!~"'7' :•·;,·;~ -

.. '.':t~il:fi 1,~,4-~.JR~Me,:~;<LBENZENE 

]¥1£: 1,3,5.:TR.IMETHYLBENZENE 
~ ::-.;..:~-3;­
.~ ....:.:::- VINYL CHLORIDE 

• · -· •-:!,·.::·.l-:-:;·,:r :"t"5::t ::1 .--L:=· ~ --
cis-1 ,2-D1cHLORoETHENE .a•,.; ·::,:::,. ,: , .·. 2.0 ND m,p-XYLENE 

3.3 

2.2 

1.9 

2.4 

2.3 

2.0 

1.7 

3.6 

3.6 

1.5 

4.7 

3.4 

1.0 

4.5 

2.4 

1.8 

2.0 

3.5 

1.3 

1.4 

3.1 

3.1 

1.5 

3.0 

3.5 

3.5 

2.3 

1.5 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 
. .: '.!~ .,:-;-~:~:-;f,.: _: . .c.•• 

trans-1,2 -:: DICHLOROETHE~~; _?(:;{~: ·:;r:2.4_ ND _, L.o.;...--'XY-'-"L~E-'-NE-"--_· _·_ ·_. _______ ...__ ___ _._ __ ---___ ___, 

1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE :· ! .::c,.yf:-'r ·•7'3'.7 ND >>··~·,\.·:/ .. ,:;,\:'-' ··~ 
1.5 ND 

;::?:!~--~~t;}~~~---lf:i!°! J~tm ~~~~;:~ ··--· -:.-·t;:.l J~~t:. :.~ i .:·;::··;r:-.:/!:~~~~::• __ 
. . ,,,_ . -· :!":~7:,' 

* 2-BROMO-1 :- CHLQROPROPANE ~URROGATE RECOVERY(%) .. :'.~....... .103 :- ·', > -~--~ _';.··:::::•.7:~=:~ 
• 1,4-DICHLOROBUTAr:i E su·RROGATE RECOVERY(%) ... '. .. .. .. ........ : :.: ......... ·• '11 s 

• . ,. ""~ - - ;-,.:",.. '. · -·~ • •• · .... . • - .. ' ·1 • I • • - - ""'" '.· ' '' 

• 2 - HEXANONE SUR~OGATE RECOVERY(%) ........... :.,:::::.:~ .... , ......... :. .......... . '._: 137 . 

. cili}:}~f#\ :\:;/r((\ -~t~.i/ .. . 
ND = COMPOUND NOT DETECTED ::·- . ..:.c •1 

,} 

MDL = METHOD DETECTION LIMIT :· 

ATTEST~c_·. ·_ .. _·~--=---·o;.....;;·=---· _· """"""---".;;__~_-_-_ -__ 

.. · ....... . •,. _ . 

D = COMPOUND DETECTED BUT BELOW MDL 

• SURROGATE STANDARD PERCENT RECOVERY 

NIA = COMPOUND NOT ANALYZED 

~­., .,. 
'! 

I 

i 



! ·'·.: 

:\. -~--. Office of Enforcement •., . ·. , 
.. --~-i··r·--: -\ ... : · 

. \"/:~!! 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD I'\ 

PROJ. NO. 

£7,;J.tJ 5 I 
,,. , · 

SAMPLERS: (Signatur11J . •, ··:· .. _, ,:,,:,,•: .. · . . . . . · :·it.:·, . 

·. ~- i'. ti~1:J:l~~l;}~;/(> '.j>:;\·:2i%\1//::;; : · 
/ 

~. J; 

' 
II.'. 

DATE :E STA. NO. TIME 0 u 

, CD , 1 

:_! a:< \ '' ' 
.t_.-. '.·.:_.,-,:. ~~ CJ r 

Mk!J-2- ~}3 J.,3 \!>50 

Mtv2.-~ 3/J/13 \lJ,:>.l 

, .. , : .. 

: :. : : ~~~(.) ' . ' 
,· .. . . ' :j·• ,: :" . 

.. 
- . < ~. 

~ I • 

Relinquished by: (Signature) ) . , .. Date /Time •\., Received by: (Signature) . , .' ;, .. ' 

::'. ~•h., 7.3 I, ;_,· ft~ !1\ . . ... ; ·: -: _ .. :.-\·:. 
Sl/-3 . !;!•. , . . • 

Relinquished'by; (Signature) . 

. , t. .. . 

Date /Time ( Received by: (Signature) 

' l\r,.;-: ~;·(~ ~~ ;•f~ I ' ( • •~ ; ; 1, •' 
· I.-6 4>J~1! / -/11 A A j 1 ·• AA n,, ntJ,. A • 

I 

I • 

Relinquished by: (Signature) 

Relinquished by: (Signature) 

. '.'1 .: . 

11AM, AAA.A 
Relinquished by: (Signature) Date I Time :·; R'ecei~ed for°Caboratofy by: _/ - . Date /Time ' Remarks 

_.,; _: :l·; __ :/-1\l ~:~gnr:::111· · t ·1 ·i . 
• • · · · :: 1:~ - ~ , ;• . l u IA / Jl.r y 3;3/qA ~--✓l? 

0lstrll,utlon: White - Accompanies Shipment; Pink :: Coo~ lm1tor Field Flies; Yellow .- Laborat'ory Pile . 

~ -. _ rruJrcf<;, ,.( .~~~~ ~J,:~·1 c~. !J/5· <1.l~1/v ~ JI: 
A-trrJ, 

Date /Time 

,: 

REGION 6 
\ 

230 South ,Dearborn Street 
• Chicago. Illinois 6060.4' . 

REMARKS 

: -•.: 

Received by: (Signature) 

Received by: (Signatur11) 

HA"'D /)8".L.IW-REJ) 111 

l<.t>Bs..er- €- t.ee-"- fls5.ocu+~ 
2i2.5" 5. Lv:cg,s,:r:./L.. AvEM-fl . 
c;~'i;;N f,fr'J, /..JJ Slr3oJ. 
<'l+F1..Do N Sn::,"1£ ( 4-14--) 53/. -( SS& 

5- 0 34 0 9 



~~ 

, 1 : r«E'3!0t'I is C:HICOOO , lL. ; ;.\ n,J. 8 ~· •ii.l, H: ..J·=f-M; ....,., ,.,..:, ..:.c:.r ~"'·· "' 

_,,.,-,: _:. 1 9 - •~ l PR l'. 1 1 g t:£1 ® R 1) "fi:3 E: Fl! Y f~ I... E ~ 

C . 

ROSID:1T E . t~:m 8, ASSOCIATis 
Wis~,:ituJ in c ~~ti::ie.t.t iol1 No s 40S04 J8 70 

C:'LJ STOH?.i~~,;,'iiw,,£i:i.i:w > 0 O :,.4 2 2 ..-. 
ruf=.POR~ DATE~~~ 04/l9/9l 
JOra NtJM'!?li~ ~> 1002 33 0 
~ TClins:""R.P.m.~;:, l 

J:r.r ElW' Ll"Of\Jr..!~nta l J1rogt·anL~, :Z HC . 
i~ROJ EC1

J;wm-1rf/Q! ) 9010- 02:l 
WC.:\.1 I ON 00~ :»i OHM 
$A.Mil-~~~~ 03/0 6/~1 

ltm&ult 
tHNi&lM=ecZft U-....... ~-~ 

~\\_ L. 0,00 l 'i 

ay 

-
l-/ coi: ~"~ : f.iW-l:.~ l1i'\'~~ ~ · t,_1!-,4t•' ~ :s1, •JJ-t:l'f~~~ 1;,,,e~-ln;i,1;-,~iit{iii,~~¾:~.tmi~~ 
a .. l .. .: ~ : n.,w,;~ ~ Pf.t;e1~ ., . · • ,:~,.,.:.1;.~.~ .~~;.r~ ,jJ~w:if~-"k°i'.fu~ti.'r:1w1:~iS.~~,~ ~~~-~ 
J,' .. ~ .: . mm.-~.1.~~~ ~,"'½-: 1~· ' 7 ' ':''."f.l..T~~•~.if'-- \~-;~~~:W.&ri>:.~{~4;,J.a~~ 
4 , • , l O 1 0 . 0 0 3 l ing / l. 4 f • 0 4 / 0 13 / !a 1 • • . '.tW 
s •• ~ J.OU <O.Ot)l.4 mg/1 .,. 04/08/91 Q., EW 
6 .•• l04A <-0.0014 rng/l ••• 04/01/91 .,, EW 

, • • 1 O :3 A < <L O o 14 mi/ l • • • O 4 / O 8 / 11 • • , EW 
, • • 1 o :3 < o • o o i 4i mg/ l • ., • o 4 / o 8 / 91 • • • iw 
, .. OUW <090014 mg/l ..• 04/08/91 ••• E-W 
, .. 105! ~O.OOl4 mg/l ••• 04/08/91 •o• EW 
~ • • MW•• 5 < o • o o 14 mg/ 1 • • , o J / '2 s / 9 l • • ~ EW 
, • , MW'"'7 <0«,00.14; miyl • , • 0:S/2·5/ftl. •, • ~ 
.. , .s 1 ~· · < o. ·o 0,14 . mg/ l . . . o :1 / :its I 51 •• , t"W 

, .· ,, 
•I 

' .. 
I 1 ~. i 

I I , ., 

' ' 

1 ~ • • M'w•.,-1/;. •, 
at ••• MW••ii .·· .'. 
3 • , • S. ~l: l 

"'4 . I I • 10•1 
s . . . loa·;, 
6 . • • 10,A:',. 
1 • • • 1 o·a -··· .. 
S , • • lO'J"' : 

•t . 
'ii> • • • OtrP· .. ,, ... . 

lO I • • l .Oei!f .. .:~::; l 
MN ..:.: ·p:·~ 1" - ,. , ' 12 : : : MW~1 . .. : ,I 

13 ... , !la.nlt- .., ' 

,.. 
a 
3' 

~c= 

' :1 •• , .. 

.,\ 
~ I ' ' 

• 
. , .. ' 

V • ~ •iur.~ ,•• . 
••• •.MW-2::-.· · 
p • . ., .S~l-1 
• • . 101' ... 
. . . 101.i·, 
• • • 104.A• .. · .. : . .. , .. 

't!. .. ' • • • , 

1 
', \ r 

, ,I 

·-

'" • 

, I 

I • ' 

~~\·•-··~- ; " ·~· -' -~•· .. 
' I • ~l \•, ., f 

I•',\ 

' .. .. ' 
,:,,. · .,.,, ... A · l!\ lf 'i.;.•. 

. ,,: ·• t , • . -~ • "'.&.13• 1 • 

Q ;..1.).1-'t;.· 
· tr.· c2 er .. 
0. 0.06' 
0,051 .• 
o. ot,,: ··. 
0 0 03·4'·· ' . 
t) .:o,o ,. ;· 

·O~ 04'l · . . · ·o,. 0·49 
o:~ osf · 
o ... 0.2 g, . ' 
0-~. 0'07 . 

'' 

. ·', ., ·.· ; .• 

~/l 
~ /J. 
~ /l 
mg/l 
mg/1 
mg/l 
•mq/l 
·mg/ l 
mg/l. 
'mg/l 
mg/l 
mg/l 
mg/1 

. 
'• 

·,1;' '11li/l 
.. mtl.:J/ l 
. . mg/.,li .. 

-mq-/1 
mg{J: 
i;;i.g/1 ' 

03/'J2/J"J.,.. , fh,.,. .. . -­
., .- ()3/:l3/i.,,. o-.-a A~ 
.. u · 0 3 / 2 2 / t l;,. ' •• "' .,. · MJ 

03/22/91 .•. AW 
Oj/22/91 ,,. AW 
O"J/7.2/gl , •• AW 
03/22/91 ••• AW 
03/23/91 ••• AW 
OJ/:ill/91 ••• AW 
0 3 /:2 ~ / 91 • • • AW 
03/22/9.1 ., • AW 
03/22/~1 ••• AW 
04/0S/~1 ,., AW 

... l1 

• t • 

••• 
• • • 
I • • 

••• 
' .. 

I . . -
♦ t I 

• • • 

... 
••• 
, .. 

03 / 2 3 / t 4 • ., u AW·" 
03/22/91 . •• • AWil 
03/2.3/,:1: .. • · ••. J\Wl 
03/33/S>1 , , • AW 
03/22/91 •• " AW 
0j/22/9l. ••• AW 

,, 

I 



ROE~t i. L.Et ~ »JSSOCIATES 
Wisconsin Cutieio~~ion No : 40~0~ JS iO 

C'O'STO!>!RP-.m:::-==r=1> 001422 ... IT Env Lron,tt~nt~l Pt'O'i)''lftt~/lD, nrc. 
!'WORT DATlJ>.r.roErt.l!> 04/1!/'!Jl il'tOJE(;:'!J:'&WWmw:,.,. Sl Ol0.,,03~ 
JO lll m.TMBD;~> 10 0 :ta 3 o LOOA'.r! ON If/~ )' OHM 
_µTCH~> 1 ~AM.9!.iED.11;,...,;r.::•11> 03 / 06 / 91 

7 
8 
9 

10 
11 

.... 12 
13 

l 
2 
J 
4 
!5 
6 
7 
8 
i 

10 
l:I. 

_12 1, 

1 
2 
3 
4-
!.'S 

6 
7 
s 
9 

10 
·ll. 
12 

-.....-rMV!P?OAI t-a•- t •-.••-• .., 

• • • 
• • • 
••• 
••• 
• • 4 

I I I . . . 

t • II 

I g 0 

• • • 
••• .. ' 
• • • 
••• 
••• 
I • I 

••• . . . 
• • • 
f •• 

10:iA 
103 
Ot'l'P 
105:B 
MW ... 5 
!ffi .. 7 
!l~ 

Ml•i•l 
MW•!t :_-
s~:~ 
101' . .. , . 
10:u ·.-.· 
104'~ : 
102:A:'. · 
10:1. ·· 
otTP• I 

lG3i\. 'I 

MW--5 . ' ' 
MW'"'.".·1. .· :° 

! l anJt'. . .. 

·-

, • I ~ -

•. rt-. 

I •a.(;./,:• a ,.~fl. : --: ... , ' 
• . :· i•t: ~.-:c~ ' ... .J. ,,i 'a!. ,. 

• • • MW'-::t . • 
• " • .Mif eii.D . . ,· : 
•• "' s.t±ti-11.·. ·, 
a • • 16,l . ; · 
• • • 10J.A. ,. · .' 
, • • 3.0U· ; 
... tou 
f O I •10:r, ,,· 
• • • or;i'· . 
• • • lOSS•· · 
·• • • MW--$- ~ .. 
• • • MW,..7 1 

; 

I . 

-----:am--0•0.-• ---

~0.003 
0,004 
0.004 
0.004 
0.004 
<0,003 
<0,006 

!, "41.1,'.' ~ . 
73., ..... :, 
13.S~\•,•,"-'. ,I· 
0, 01' · · . ,, . 
<0 .·gG · · · 
·<O .. Oi• 
0 ~?: .'. 12 .·(~·· '.,' . \' 

<O .. 06 . 
33. 3· · . 
0, 32 · . 
,, • i9 , .' 

.. < 0.-.. o·itr . ·. 
I • ,--,_ 

,. . ,.'' .. . ~ ·. ' 
' \• 

~ : .. ; ... ., 

. .,. 
mg/1 
mg/l 
mg/l 
ru.g/l 
mg/l 
mg/l 
ffitl I l 

1'i~/''1 
.~/l 
m,;t/ l 
mq/1 
'fflg/1 
mg-/l 
mg/1 
~g/1 
tn(:f/1 
mif/l 
xag/ l 
mg/l 
.lllg/l 

)W:J/l 
mg/l 

· :,' 'WJ3 I l 
!~q/l 

··· mg/ l 
. .. mg I J. 
·mg/l, 

· · mq/1 
' :~qj-1 
. mgJl 
mg/l 

'.iug/:l.. 

'• 

0 •• 

• • • 
a I 6 

• • • 
••• 
• • • 

. ~ . 
,. a I 

• • • 
I b I 

• • • 
• •• . .. 
• • • 

tr •=---

03/23/Sl. 
03/2~/~l. 
O'J/22/il ••• 
03/22/91. . • • • 
03 /:12 / 91 
0:!/22/91 
03/27/91 

o •. AW 
A.W 
AW 
AW 
AW 
.i\.W 
AW 

• • $ 

. . ~ . . ~ 
• • • 

0 l· / a ~~i:t1t';e.n •-;.: • AW 
OJ I :ta,!~ • •·•· -~AW, 
IJJ) / 22.,1:t"K;..::.,.·.·"';;j\W,l, 
0.3/22/91 ••• AW 
03/22/91 ••• AW 
03/22/91 ••• AW 
03/22/91 ••• AW 
03/:2.2/91 ••• AW 
03/22/91 ••• AW 

.,. 03/22/~l ••• AW 
,,, 03/22/91 ••• AW 

Ol/23/91 ••• AW 
03/21/91 ••• AW 

• • • 
• 4 • 

. . ~ 
I '> • 

• • • 
• • • 
' t) • 

~ I t . . . 
• t ' 

• I t . . ' 
• t ' 

• • • 

03/23/91 
03/'a'J./'l,1 
03 /"J,'J./91 
O'J/22/91 
o3/'1a/;1 
03/22/91 
03/'23/91 
03/23/91 
03/22/91 
0:3/22/£11 
03/22/91 
C:1/22/~l. 

• • • AW 
• • • 
• • • 
••• 
••• 
••• 
• • • 
• 0 ' 

••• 
• 0 I 

• U I 

• •• 

Aw, 
AW ·1 
AW 
AW 
AW 
AW 
AW 
AW 
AW 
AW 
AW 

~CONTINTJED) 



_ ...... ...:.. ..... -.......... 

~02&~~ !. LE.f1 ~ ASSOCil...'rES 
Wisconsin Cl!U.'ti:!ieatien No: 4050438'70 

C:USJl1Cl.V~~-m.ui:e1Mi1a1> 001~22 - t.'l' EnvLz-i:in?dflrl°l.:i\l t=rl!'lgr~, tN'C. 
~P-ORT t,ATE~-:.\'li!> 04;/li/i'J. PROJECTi.1~:> 90J.0-023 
JOB NULital-lit~> l.002230 W~,A'X'IO?~mmo> OHM 
BATCH~~> 1 SAM:i'~llU1dlll> 0 3 / 0 G / 91 

Result :ay 

- ~ ,mlfb ,,,.,,., ..,,.,. • ---- .. l ~ .a .. ., ... amt, ... 

_,._ 

" .• 
_A!.) ( eon t :i. n'IJ.~d) 

13 • • • ! llU'1JI: <0.0G mr;/l ••. 03/27/91 ••• AW 

i -~ .• ·"" , ~w-1-
a , o • - ·Krt-:a 
3 , , , . $trbi-12, 
4 t 9 I 101 
S • • • 101.r:i. 
6 ••• 104A 
7 , ~ • :1,0;~ .. . 
Q , • • 103: · 
9 • • • 00:P> .' .· 

1"' lO!B','.'' \t' Cl • ♦ 'I ' ,, • •111 

ll • . • MW-,,,!,'.,. 
l 2 t • I Mw.•7 ' .. , 
13 •• • B'Ii)\~·· 

l .... 
\ 1 t • 

'• a • I ,' 

.... 

1 .. " ~~e~~~ . ::· ~ 
2 • , • MW~,;/i- • ,•.·_ 
3 • • • StlK-'li • •·; .... 
4 • • f l. 0 :{ ; ' I -~ : . 

~ , , • 101A ". . ·. 
6 • • • 104.l,... ~.-:-, '• 
7 , , • 1:02i( ~ :.·_, ·.• 
8 1'0""''• ' •.i'•· 

I • • , • ,,;J,. , , •. 1 1 

~ • ... ·.DW · ... · · 
10 f • • .. · 1o·sa-:.;: . · 
ll . " .. M'W ... S: : '· 
12 , .. ~ . ,MW-7,:, · 1 

13 . • • :a I a.ri)t°. 

l • • . 

' ,, . . 

MF~•····.;: .. '. ,' 

11• • ... 

1_c, 

' ',• 

' ' , 

. ' 

<0 e..0002 
.<0 ... (1003 
40~000/a 
<0.0002 
<0.0002 
~0~000:3 
<O .. 00.02. 
<O rro·o·o2 
<o;o<foa 

....... I I 

<O i·00()2 
<ei ,·oocnt 
<-0 .. ,0002 
~o.:-QOQ4 · 

' .. ,, 
,,, 

•' 

'\ 

., . <O •.. ,boa .. , 
"'.<lhrOO~ ·, 
·-=;O ,:0-1"6: -. 
· o..~ c•o:~ ·, · 

' - ' <.O. 003· 
<,o,·. OQl. 
-~o-,_003 .. 
<0.·00·3 ' 
<O~ 003~-. . ' 
<.0'~003·• 
<a ~ o.ol 

,,<(Ci·/OO:l 
<0'.,00.3 · 

' . 
,, ' .. ·,' ,, 

..... ► . l.o' ; ;1.s::~ .. oo~ .. . · 

' . 

'!l!.~/l • • • 0:3 / 15 pi~-;::. .. • • ·' p, 
M/l ... ,fl • o !fl / lo 5).£U •. .:.. 4'-t- ..... ---

mg/l . .,,. ~ Ol/l5/.C~~ ..... · i'ff 
mg/l •' ., t I t 03/15/S>l ¥ " • !tW 

' ?'1'9' / l," '. • • • 0:3/l!S/Sl t I 6 l:.~ 
mg/l I t 0 03/15/93. • • t EW 
mg/'I. .... 03/lS/91 • • • B:l1 
mg/l . ' . 03/15/91 I • I !W 
•mg/1 • • • 03/1!5/~1 ••• EW 
'fA.g/l ••• 03/15/Sl_ •• , tW 
mq/1 I • • 03/15/91 t t I EW 
mg/l • • • 03/1!5/9l. ♦ I t EW 
mr;/l t ♦ • 03/l.5/9:t. • • • Ei'W 

YMJ/l • • • 04/19/91 • • • AW 
mg/l • • • 04/19/11 • • • AW 

, ~1Ylg/ l . . ~ 04/19/,l • • • AW> 
. mg/'J. • • • 04/19/91 • • • AW 

04/19/91 AW mg/l ' .. • • • . mg/1 • t • 04/19/91 • • • AW 
~g/1 ••• 04/19/91 • • • AW 
mq/l ' .. 04/1j/9l. • It .• AW 

I' m.g/l ' . ' o~/1!1/91 • • • AW 
.. > mg/ l • • • O"/'J.9/91 ••• AW 

:,:· m~/1 • • • 04/19/SU, • • • AW 
. mg/l • • • 04/19/~1 • • • AW 
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State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF HEAL TH AND SOCIAL SERVICES 

DIVISION OF HEAL TH 
MAIL ADDRESS: 

April 4, 1990 

Annette Weissbach 
DNR Lake Michigan District 
1125 N. Military Ave., Box 10448 
Green Bay WI 54307 

Dear Annette: 
\ 

Enclosed are the graphs you requested yesterday. 

1 WEST WILSON STREET 
P.O. BOX309 

MADISON, WI 53701-0309 

Thanks for the Better Brite material you had copied and sent to us, 
and for other help along the way. 

Sincerely, 

~ 
Julie Hayward 



BETTER BRITE ZINC SHOP 
CHROMIUM COMPARISONS 

(ug/L•1000) 
350,---------------------------
3001'======----~=,c------------ l 
250~------------~~ ~ -------------------------1 
200 t----------------~.~~------1 

1soF=========------========---- ~ 
100 ...____ ---------------

5~E===~~~~~~~-----~~~~~~~ 
1987 

- WELL 1 

-a- WELL 2A 

1988 

YEAR 

-+- WELL 1A 

_,._ WELL 3 

1987-WELL 1 WAS < 100 BUT WAS SET TO 
100 FOR GRAPHICAL PURPOSES. 
1988-WELL 1 & 2 NOT SAMPLED. 

BETTER BRITE ZINC SHOP CHROME DATA 

1987 1988 

WELL 1 100 
WELL lA 180000 128000 
WELL 2 2300 
WELL 2A 310000 295000 
WELL 3 2300 14000 
WELL 3A 40000 43000 

_,._ WELL 2 

-.- WELL 3A 

1989 

160 
570 
38000 
48000 
6600 
35000 

1989 



BETTER BRITE ZINC SHOP 
CHROMIUM COMPARISONS 

(ug/L•1000) 
350 . 

3oo 'it=====~--~ -=-=-=- =·······c,----------~ 

2so ~ ------------"'----------

200 ~ -------------_c,, ______ -J 

150f--- -----==-=-----------="'-.-------l 

100 ~ --------- -----·-····-.... ·---············-··· 

50 t==============-==~====:.::.:..::====:::s::::::;:::::===:j 

o~------------'~---------~ 
1987 1988 1989 

YEAR 

-+- WELL 1A ---B- WELL 2A ~ WELL 3A 

SHALLOW WELLS 

BETTER BRITE ZINC SHOP CHROME DATA 

WELL lA 
WELL 2A 
WELL 3A 

1987 

180000 
310000 
40000 

1988 

128000 
295000 
43000 

1989 

570 
48000 
35000 



BETTER BRITE ZINC SHOP 
CHROMIUM COMPARISONS 

(ug/L•1000) 
40.------------------------~ 

so ~ ------------------

20 ------ -···•-· ----···-. -··---------··· ·-

ot:::::::===========~--'M".~-------__1 
1987 1988 1989 

YEAR 

- WELL 1 -- WELL 2 - WELL 3 

1987-WELL 1 WAS < 100 BUT WAS SET TO 
100 FOR GRAPHICAL PURPOSES. 
1988-WELL 1 & 2 NOT SAMPLED. 

BETTER BRITE ZINC SHOP CHROME DATA 

WELL 1 
WELL 2 
WELL 3 

1987 

100 
2300 
2300 

1988 

14000 

1989 

160 
38000 
6600 



(ug/L) 

BET·TER BRITE ZINC SHOP 
TOTAL voe COMPARISON 

1000...----------------------~ 

800 - -------- ----------~-- ---1 

600 t--- ~-..c----- - -------- ---

400 ------- - · 

WELL 1 

-<>- WELL 2A 

1987-WELL 1,2 & 3 NOT SAMPLED 
1988-WELL 1 & 2 NOT SAMPLED 
1989-WELL 2 NOT SAMPLED 

BETTER BRITE ZINC SHOP 

1987 

WELL 1 
WELL lA 183.5 
WELL 2 
WELL 2A 10.2 
WELL 3 
WELL 3A 789 

1988 

YEAR 

WELL 

--<- WELL 1A 

--- WELL 3 

TOTAL voe 

1988 

265 

10 
279 
31 

DATA 

1989 

-- WELL 2 

-o-- WELL 3A 

1989 

23.2 
5.6 

5.3 
121.8 
455.9 



BETTER BRITE ZINC SHOP 
TOTAL voe COMPARISON 

(ug/L) 
1000~--------------------

oill===========ilb=======-~=-ill 
1987 1988 

YEAR 

WELL 

-+- WELL 1A -B- WELL 2A ----+- WELL 3A 

BETTER BRITE ZINC SHOP TOTAL voe DATA 

WELL lA 
WELL 2A 
WELL 3A 

1987 

183.5 
10.2 
789 

1988 

265 
10 
31 

1989 

5.6 
5.3 
455.9 

1989 



BETTER BRITE CHROME SHOP 
CHROMIUM COMPARISONS 

120 r------------------------, 120 

100 1------········--··················· -------------

80 -

100 

80 

ott========~ -~::__ ________ _Jo 
1987 1988 1989 

YEAR 

WELL 

-1- WELL 101A -e- WELL 102A -+- WELL 104B 

SEE DATA POINTS BELOW 

BETTER BRITE CHROME SHOP CHROME DATA 

WELL 101A 
WELL 102A 
WELL 104B 

1987 

<3 
<3 
15 

1988 

11 

1989 

<100 
<100 
<100 

* FOR GRAPHICAL PURPOSES ALL DATA LESS THAN A NUMBER 
IS ASSUMED TO BE THAT NUMBER. 



(ug/L) 

BETTER BRITE CHROME SHOP 
CHROMIUM COMPARISONS 

1~---------------------~ 
6 b-.... "<. c------- - - --------- -----

5 ~ 
4~-~~~-
31-----~- '-s~ -------------I 

2 1----·--~ - "-.------------1 

1c====~=s=~~==~=r 0 ~ 
1987 

WELL 101 

-fl- WELL 102A 

SEE DATA POINTS BELOW 

BETTER BRITE CHROME 

1987 

WELL 101 44 
WELL 101A <3 
WELL 102 120 
WELL 102A <3 
WELL 103 6600 
WELL 104B 15 

1988 

YEAR 

WELL 

-t- WELL 101A 

-><- WELL 103 

SHOP CHROME 

1988 

14.7 
11 

1989 

-- WELL 102 

--+-- WELL 104B 

DATA 

1989 

<100 
<100 
<100 
<100 
1000 
<100 

* FOR GRAPHICAL PURPOSES ALL DATA LESS THAN A NUMBER 
IS ASSUMED TO BE THAT NUMBER. 



(ug/L) 

BETTER BRITE CHROME SHOP 
CHROMIUM COMPARISONS 

10.-----------------------~ 

60-P--,,____. =---------.------------------1 
50 f------=-------.---- ---------- - 1 

40 1------·-· --·-·--· ··----=---::---------------

30 _____ . ____________ _.=::__-:=.:::_.:::__.===========~-1 

20 - - - --- -- - - ----------------

10 --·- - -

0 '---------------'-' __________ ____J 

1987 

SEE DATA POINTS BELOW 

1988 

YEAR 

WELL 

-e.- WELL 1058 

BETTER BRITE CHROME SHOP CHROME DATA 

WELL 105B 

1987 

62000 

1988 

33000 

1989 

30000 

1989 

* FOR GRAPHICAL PURPOSES ALL DATA LESS THAN A NUMBER 
IS ASSUMED TO BE THAT NUMBER. 



BETTER BRITE CHROME SHOP 
TOTAL voe COMPARISON 

(ug/L) 
600 ~-------- - ------------~ 

500 

400 >---------------------------, 

300 

200 >------~------------

100 ~··~---:::~~~~~~~~~;;;;;;~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~::::::::::J OilF 
1987 1988 

YEAR 

WELL 

WELL 101 -+--- WELL 101A -¾- WELL 102 -a- WELL 102A 

WELL 103 WELL 104B -A- WELL 105B 

1989 

BETTER BRITE CHROME SHOP TOTAL voe DATA 

1987 1988 1989 

WELL 101 
WELL 101A 5.1 21 17.2 
WELL 102 39 3 
WELL 102A 452 581 
WELL 103 7.6 
WELL 104B 64.4 39 74 
WELL 105B 187.4 53 80.9 



.. 

BETTER BRITE CHROME SHOP 
TOTAL voe COMPARISON 

(ug/L) 
600~---------------------~ 

400~----------,~ --------------1 

0 
1987 1988 

YEAR 

WELL 

-+- WELL 101A -a- WELL 102A -4- WELL 104B ----A- WELL 105B 

1989 

BETTER BRITE CHROME SHOP TOTAL voe DATA 

1987 1988 1989 

WELL 101A 5.1 21 17.2 
WELL 102A 452 581 
WELL 104B 64.4 39 74 
WELL 105B 187.4 53 80.9 




